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2. Wq qEgd WA F A9 16 T 2017 F U §. TAUAAIE/EETH/AT/HAd1/2016 i 23 fTHeaw 2016 F
AT TETIcaAl T¥ ST8 Jod HEM 6 (o0 ST At siitug T & a9r gt Hgraeay =arai &7 qaqare Fars Hed FT
gy AT 2
3. UIq ufvagd #AEd T AT AT F AqE § UAUHGE F oqqd U §, UAUHGE/EEuH/E/aErd1/2016
f3eTh 23 fREaT 2016 F ATEAH | TS doh FEI & (o0 Uit THT/EH, TIedTed 9 q4aT & et & foro aff
T Fwrateaae Geet seara ye=qa AT 21
4.1, TAUHTE F faqi 23 fHaY 2016 F wFar9 § el ad qeF fHgall F1 a9 36 Y &
() ST AT F aqE™ A AEw, 9 gHar & [FaiRd 3 ST Uwe 9 F e 9% qed w,
TICATEA T Sfee & qX U, I U ITS 9ok FT & Tgedd & [AuTad T THe R | q1fd 7 318
o FAI 6 (o7 THLS THAIY AT AT TAT TICHTEA gq [ReTHeer aa7 w1 fAvures a7 #29 & forw us
gresRror foa s 21 s Hifa & faw sro gfeser & s vAuadidy 7 afhr fify % fratea & oo

FAHTH STEATE AT 36T 47 2

(i) ST Iead F AT 15 9% S y=Tierd € | g fAewr = arfersr # R w2

wH 4. ER] CEIEY TS wefaa smit
Hex#d | e H
1 FF A1 1 125 7 A T
2 T | 2 198 10.5 EEACEE]
3 TF 3 198 10.3 EEACEE]
4 T 7 4 198 9.5 | 3% FoF [ a€A ST / B Ui
5 FI 15 198 9.5 o ao | e [ |rer I
6 Tf A6 198 9.5 EEACEE]
7 T e 7 198 9.5 EEACEE]
8 TI T8 300 12.5 T SATH (Ah) (FATSAT)
9 ERIC ) 330 10.5 freuer / werdist
10 T 71 10 320 14 %= | frafroar
11 Fof 1 11 320 14 %= | T
12 af 712 320 12.5 freruer / Fiweq
13 TFT13 350 14 T T
14 4 7 14 350 14 EEEEUIR
15 TFFF 15 350 14 AT (TATET)

(iil) Teaq 4 F9 2015-16 ® 3588 faftmw =@ &1 smm/faniwm wd fAommfea feam
21 a9 2011-12 & 2015-16 % I VEFad doh FRM a0 f3aor = arferar ag BT I 2

(e e )
Eﬁ 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
e, FF 1T TEwe 22.245 24.301 24.647 22.972 23.931
AT el 3.036 2.616 3.123 1.555 0.506
RIERE T RC 0.804 0.519 0.454 0.649 0.732
ERIRRE T el 0.021 0.017 0.050 0.055 0.079




[sr [II—@vs 4] HARA bl TSUA ¢ AR 3
FrEET ardf 1.390 2.553 2.928 2.726 3.319
T ITHT 2.632 4.358 5.420 5.452 3.050
FHeAT 0.645 0.692 0.747 0.921 1.105
FeAT (1000 £ ¥ #) (45) (48) (50) (63) (76)
S 2.168 1.980 1.996 2.236 2.860
el 32.941 37.036 39.365 36.566 35.582

ITAFT ATIIHT | AT AT & 3 Foadl et 3T TAue i A7/ =9 9= aui § FE09T U S v
TRT &1 g TT5F 3T @8 &l AnmH/fAew § FHT g2 § 79q FId 6 ARe/fA9e § ATt gia gs 8
Tl T AnTH/ATH £ AT § i gfE g2 ®)

F9 2013-14 7 2015-16 F 9 YRad 1S aok goF AT fFawoft § 39 a9t it dear ff & 75 8

o 7=, Sa-o g1e 95 ao% 1 vgEad B g (=11 #)
w | T 4 %1 {9
o 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 R ygEa R
T
1 TIR 394w 4,54,286 6,49,272 7,32,476 | 2,3,4,6,7,8,14
2 | S9vF T aTwh 49,663 82,360 79,320 2,3,7,14
QT AT T ST w9 =<7 10,000 g
3 1,17,250 6600 27,000 2,34
4 FIIAT 54,20,386 54,51,942 30,50,198 | 2,3,6,7,8,14,15
wIE ST, A AT AT 8,19,530
W%ﬁﬁ’é, 16.57.552 \ﬂlgd'“'\{“h (STTHE=y) 311—% T 1,28,940
. o ) 3 1
5 é’iﬁ'ﬂ'ﬁ_{, m, ,55,995 srsaue Sfreredt 3,30,178 2367814
FUT, FAHLE, STET Sfrare 82,500 SfaTst FEMTE. 60,000
Eprei ) 2,46,320 3,40,872 2T, 2Tz 17,664
FEATEE 40,275 | 41,764 aTHETEZ 84,100
T FT T,
TrermATEe, AT, TAUR 55,110 | TAUE 27,500 SIETUIT
qreTuer 7,62 1,2
6 FA, 3T AT AT TreTuer 3,250 2,859 17,629 23,8
T TS o7
T 80,44,092 77,36,016 44 43,405

(v)

TS ok AT AT AT 07 9 |, 8,14 9 15 9T Wgieaq i Tt &1 /. FAreioe i 7, IgiT
TiaT wTOe e (EdiEiue) F forg wwern a9 9.8 v 15 92 A= ygead qiaemd 1 96
FATaT T ¥, 2,3,4,5,6 3T 7 9T TEEAd IS gk HET ATAF Hgea Ul Agl gl gl a5 7. 14 9%
FAATT § T FNIT 6 AE T ZTe ok HT Tgead F13 grar g |

atfn fifq F sgEw, 3L o TR T GiOd TeATed, qHEE ST UHS ek & forw fAearas
araee fAergar afiwtoa o s &

(F) I T % & T # T I HAIT AT Tg&q= HLA a1l 99 & Fog Freures amds:

TS FF FEI AT gATs & forw Aeame e 39 fifa § R v gfeesm & e 4o
7 7 g1 F1 AeuTee aree A= R e g
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ITE ook FOT 6 aaE & qag |, e ffa 7 716 7am F oo ey f&@fe & € 2
TAUATTET AT § AT A& AdT Faer 92 Fa¥ 8 U FIATSIEIUSA F hived a2 I¢ g
AT, TS T FEI & A9 6 (o7 (ATaTa" AAas THahterd dgi /U 1w g

TS Fo idl = fAoqres it fARraet & forw, o ueiet i v asiRl o Sl 9TH w4 &
forw wrie dame fhe T )

TF AT H IooTd Fd U TEaTa AT 797 2 3 oames AT9Es A 99 & A i a9 &
HATETT T AT AT 7T 3 ST /e § g0 aRaddl & 919 a8 996dT g

(@) o efmaT &7 IRt
FF 7. 14 F \Har F1 {6 & TR FIA FT T=q1E & S 312 T TR H THE TF F
= ¥ WgFaq &2 ¥T 2| fUee 3 a6t % AwSt & oAqHe, a5 H.14 (72 FF 7 .8) F fwq 9
ATATTT 75% 3HT T FITAT (87 %), SAF (5%), ASATE (4%) 3i¥ ™= (4%) =m T
HEAT 14 F¥ WIS[ET AHAT 6.6 THUHE ST a9 | T Tt & A a2 Hir e7ar i1 {6
T sreRfera T T 8 S 9 9 6.9 vHuwd AT €
w7 | faEor fasht waaaet (104 =) Arefi
L —— FrET ge | adaus | Preaw | wEer g | arEauw | Rroaw
(@) | @ 13800 | 13000 | 26400 | 14600 3900 | 3700 9500 | 6600
(queH=T
)
(i) | 2 4
Tear
(iiiy | smeré 27600 | 26000 | 52800 | 29200 15600 | 14800 | 38000 | 26400
RIGED
(iv) | FF =T 75% 75%
e
SrfereTT
) | &&= 274 274
(vi) | =fera 70% 30%
ST
(vii) | @fera 85% 5% 5% 5% 85% 5% 5% 5%
Tl
(viii) | SR aTE | 4499628 | 249340 | 506352 | 280028 | 1088978 | 60773 | 156038 | 108405
% form o
#T emaT
(ix) | T 6 T 6949541
gHAT
@ THGT T

(i)

fRemfAgen & warfas, Fwfofag A.ees wdear @ty =i ohes gae Rgiia w3 7

e LI

Tt & T 48 w2t T e Teher sEter e I FE UHS TATE Tl @9 IraT [T
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A k1 TSYS : STHTEROT 5

(i) 48 =2t & g srater i garta F arg i iy F o 9rd 9w 10% T2 R 79 S 96
= TH T AT FLATI

(li) ¥<F srafer &t TATMH & T2 96 =5 & AToT 144 =42 aF 1 F1a(y & forw Sgre 7w 30% TF
T g = & o

e

fRomfREel F S qeaqt gRT 96-144 =& & wereAT srafdr F ge=ra Tid & forw
T T FHF AL T F T IF TR TATT TGA FAT 21am gl Ao, ITLh
YT I¥ T TAY Raifa wwar gwa a8t g #=aifF aa & efqF =9 o=
Ted % ITH Iy A2t g ofiv 7 oft O I wfers / = 9t g gere a8t
T ST \ehaT € ST gy, s AT ware w1 30% T JHded 3 T e 2l

e safe F q9TIa F 144 = a2 #it s@fy & o o w aof HEEr #71 50% T9
o % formy

(v) T arat  forw tehest e adig wrat F foro fatfa oo froar g9 e Sroem
qE: e, Trat B ST A F RO Grat wF srarere aRRafaat § dereargt gt
FT FIEAM F3E T P2 3 TGFdl g, AH Ieae ITesy Hi¥Ts T8 FJara (S H7 a1
IUFIU FT faherar, wraee fit Sqaesyar ofI) ® F oA g1 gead zEe AT
TEE T % TETe, THLS o H (T AT G T ATAIGT L Thd &l ITUE
Ze H gafda a9 ¥ Aqucrsydar ariia g
g AT T srar g FF 7fT 79 9.14 &t srquetsydar & w1 7rq & o sragaw
I ITAH Al § AT UHLST TATT H Fe &7 ST Tl &, gl Tl ITFe Fod AT
arfgfaa it wgfaa R Srar € e tAuadd ®§ 7g 99 &7 Faa T g ardr
o g s 91T qrét quATd F AT TATHF [ATers gt w awes 9|t &
=7 H AT F 6 giaeT 2|
() i i dE:
RearfAdet & sgER Mgy s} srdde yafaa
(vi) TS ok FEM & o0 Jwartad fAoared griee, g8 9ok gof Y UAURTdE g yeartad
TS 9 % (o0 (AeqTes ATEe § T SeaTg-/s@ET Remaam €
(F)  ZTE_Fe FE o forg fHeqred wreee:
= aT = T Rew fAsare (ff. = i)
¥ .zt [ 104 = TUHt (R W) 64 = TIEHAt (R TW) Tefi ¥ (AR TN
| gude | v | 4 | godtw | $few | derdew | ot |
A A
1. |afm | 085 32 28737 | 27540 | 26978 | 14369 | 13770 | 13489 | 16165 | 15491 15175
HAET
2. | Af&r | 085 32 28737 | 27540 | 26978 | 14369 | 13770 | 13489 | 16165 | 15491 15175
A
3. | ¥@r9w | 088 32 29752 | 28512 | 27930 | 14876 | 14256 | 13965 | 16735 | 16038 | 15711
4. |F=Fr | 081 32 27385 | 26244 | 25708 | 13693 | 13122 | 12854 | 15404 | 14762 | 14461
o=
5. | =af=mr | 0.80 32 27047 | 25920 | 25391 | 13523 | 12960 | 12696 | 15214 | 14580 | 14282
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6. | Fofr | 0.80 32 27047 | 25920 | 25391 | 13523 | 12960 | 12696 | 15214 | 14580 | 14282
7. | et | 110 20 23243 | 22275 | 21820 | 18595 | 17820 | 17456 | 20919 | 20048 | 19638
8. | wurw 112 20 23666 | 22680 | 22217 | 18933 | 18144 | 17774 | 21299 | 20412 | 19995
9 | framw | 144 20 30428 | 29160 | 28565 | 24342 | 23328 | 22852 | 27385 | 26244 | 25708
10. | =T 152 20 32118 | 30780 | 30152 | 25695 | 24624 | 24121 | 28906 | 27702 | 27137
EIES
11. | ¥FTEE | 0.96 32 32456 | 31104 | 30469 | 16228 | 15552 | 15235 | 18257 | 17496 | 17139
12. | < 1.28 20 27047 | 25920 | 25391 | 21638 | 20736 | 20313 | 24342 | 23328 | 22852
FATATE
13. | 3= | 0.80 32 27047 | 25920 | 25391 | 13523 | 12960 | 12696 | 15214 | 14580 | 14282
14. | =7 2.60 20 54939 | 52650 | 51576 | 43951 | 42120 | 41260 | 39556 | 37908 | 37134
et
15. | @mer 0.60 32 20285 | 19440 | 19043 | 10143 [ 9720 | 9522 | 11410 | 10935 | 10712
TATST
(@) TS Fow FHIT A0l & (FAEITEA & e 9T 2 FHRar Tar U Aedre S A AT
T e T & gaErae fFeer a1 sgav safy § a2 e e F qree § Tearge av
TS ATET AR ARAT ST
w9 9. g Tt T
1 gfy qrq Ryiha aa 7 5% (3g a1 | o= Rl
faern) % fiav wwar g
2 gfy Rt awa % 5% & off sifdss | @y 72t Ftatih = $it TeaT x
qHT TEATE 3 x o farar woe
gfa = AT 3T STl
3 Tfy et awa 7 5% & € w9 Ftatih = it gear | AR T2t
TEATE x 1x T faeram
T i e 4T
IHF T
(M TS I ATAGTES Tral T TR I
w Fafy U T/
1 48w d® |GE e
2 |48 =T | U ¥ 96 HE aF L 99 TR 9 & 10%
3 |96 = | U ¥ 144 5 T%F ] 99 TR 91T & 30%
4 144 52 8§ 392 L g9 TR 9T & 50%

e Udd, Al A OTHAT FA F RO Tl R STETET ORI fad § Rarar 9w
A F3 F e T qoal g, S8 gead 3Uasy F:I05 TS qarel (S9 F AT ITHIT 6T
fAherdT, TTaere &1 SIqaersadT ofe) § I TTHe &1 Tea gve AT THHeT TTTEHT0T 6 Teqe,
TSl & 9o | Tt off e % srquree & snaegear RN e o a7 a9Fe TRt %
Fee, Ul 9o § forelt ¥t P T TIHIET F2 9 2|




[ar [II-EvE 4] AT bl TSTIA ¢ STHIERUT 7

4.2, TS Ik HT IIG 6 o0 [Ao0Tas AT9Eet & AT 9% 315 doF HR 90d & (70 3 TeArgl v a6 +
foro fAeuTes ATeEET 7 Us st fHyieor & forw st 91 g1 are i 627 9o § usier 7% 9. 9 f3=r+ 02 fIHe< 2016
BT AT & TAT qg TSRO FIT ATAIST HL (8T ST | [TATHATE G a7 % TG &l T Jia A sufua
Fr g 2

5. gt aemsft whraT F s, vauadiEr % 23 fegeaw 2016 F y&ara i UF Wi, "atead STAEThare /
TR ST 0 Ieht feeaforat % forw 03 SHedt 2017 F o F Aredq ¥ ui=riera &t 15 off| o yeqme
ITTRTRATA/STIRTRAT HTSAT & Y9 feeqforat a9g-a89a 9% TAUATET F7 Hieas el & €7 § 99 &7 T2 |
TAUHRE F 36T femafort wr st e 2

6. T JTH H 20 AT 2017 &1 TAUHTE < qaats TET § Arartorg i 78 off | vAuadiE T s g F
T HIH TaR e TET Tl T qAars |, TAUAET T Seafaa STt / STARThAl Svadl o 9+ 9 767
S R 2

7.1, OFH gAATS § AW HHId F AGRT, TAUHIE ¥ UHITHUAT % = AT Teqd Sraei (TuAuat L)
T ZHTE 23 HTH 2017 3 I o S GIH GAATS Sl Hrdarel O Icqe (Aetertad fagel a8 wars v & forw sy
ERIERIRIE

(i) TuAuahUe 7 syt forfea feeafort yeqa f, g Ta vauAdiEr #, st ool 39 F sy
| AT 4T AT

(i) T AATE |, B Jeqq ©IAS¥ THITHUIH (THfUan) T $add dra<" e dadr forfies
(FAEAHITA) T 7T Iooi@ FLd gU (AT ok w1 & fAeares arest & Mg F o fFErfa
I ASeTe W ATt T § R 7 IgaY 81 S gars § SgAfd F Agary, TAUHTE B aqid
T srar ot 5 3 wraer f s Y i oy AT F == Jiaw Aoures aeeEet i e w4

(iii) ehaere vHETEuee Aeara wraet fT qHtET we % o, vauadiEr £ ggraar w1 F o agua
21 e T T e AT s o 5 30 9 2017 9% s "erfAa yeare i aHtar w137
7f% IS T, AT FeTrer

7.2, 0 7.1 ux sfeatua wriars & g@y s fae w1 65 F gad F 9y vAuAdiEr 9 15 9% 2017 F 9 F
Y F TUAUANUH i FAEAH U % qrwel F fAeures ArAEst i S+ i g vuAuafiug o Farsaiu ¥
ST SITHETET & See 9%, "raeel § At afiadqt o7 f@=m w3 gu fAeumee araEet £t g g gefaa B
TIT &

(i) T e F TS F AR T 15 FHreft o a1 12/8 Hrehow a2 = o @ 8, #itF geaat a2 st
LA AT qIAT T e 0 I AHAE T2 12/8 FHehuw et gl

(ii) TEA g fAATa 90% F A (AT HFT F T aeq/aeqal & g 97 4 #E 60-
90% it HHT 9 fF=m T SITaT & ST FaY Fq¥ 9% 80-90% 7 = F T 9T 30-35% aF YEar
T ST T8 T T TG TX (A6 F2ar 2

(iii) FEIT & de I¢ fAded & forw o, w&F a1 T a9 % €= i1 L, feadt §i dear i suersyar i
TEASTT % T AT ITHLVN ! STASHAT & HTI g HY 1 AT T8 4 TS g1 THE AT, AHAT
T gl T I FIA AT IS Fod FEM qrd 15 a9 F qfdrw e & T i w i Avura
FUTr T I el 8l

(v) TAUHTET F SEqTtad fAeuTes Arees wiienferd e & foru fawga w2

(v) Hf srefde oY TicaTed & Ta¥ 7 Aeares AEeEl 9% 9 ugar =T &, e oa w0 R s
TEITE 8, g Fel AT ¢ o Taeht At wara 921 § o7 zatorn, Aoare & su=fey a2 = wearea
T = forw sty o strar g1 g Fatia B smar g & a9 02 sgae % areatas Feifia a9 &
5% FH 99T & AferE g Hi Futa § dgsr 71U e fit "geqr F o a9 FmET w9 #:7 10% JreEred
T T AT 2

(vi) TAUHHE T STETad FAAITes g9 T+ {30 919 2
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- 104 = 64 = AT ST
) T ot 2 | e e | o
) )
1| Frer 21800 13800 9700
2 | TEraw 16400 9800 9300
3 |Fed= 11300 7700 7700
4 | 7w 11600 7400 6600
5 | it/ mmerdy 11600 7400 6600
6 | THadt 12900 9000 8400
7 | Tuw 12000 8600 7200
8 | w3 s s e =ias 15400 9600 9200
9 | FAT qeAT / ST 15000 10100 9000
10 | #2mrE= 12900 8800 7300
11 | T FIEhe AT 977 THATTH 12600 9200 8200
12| o+ T4 T4F 11600 7400 6600
13 | ditg saes At 21600 17300 14000
14 | @ TSt 10400 5900 4600

[THTHEET F T gor wEara # fafes v & qrat & o srenr-stenT fAvare ardest # st G ar
TeTrterg y&=aTd #, Teadl H geraad , TqrHTE oY quvias o At ye F wrat & o fatee Aearee

ATAEET T TEqTd A2l (AT 2]
(vii)  TAuEfE T TTeETE ST SHTHT FISHT S Ul 2o HT Ted1d A9+ JoT TedTd o TEqTiad g i<
AT I 3o A 3T 747 2

7.3. 0 7.1 wx Sfeatua wrats & ugd fog % "9a9 #, vuauadiug 7 oqq v 3|16 06 75 2017 T ;Aq«AT
froaforrt wyeqa i off 52 2T 19 ofe 2017 F 91 F A" q, AqAT GIAGRAT F AT UAUHSET AT AT A7)
TAUATTET F 21 1% 2017 F (O T & HeqH | Toauadue $i feeqforyt / fB=m av st statwar y&qa & &

8. THH A1, TAUAATET o 3799 Y19 9 ared g fagat 92 15 e 2017 F 95 & w7 § 23 95 2017 %
O T % ATeAH | A e yeqa e |

(i) geqrtea e ameet = tAuaidr F fAfve gof v, Fiteg suaerar g serfea fRwtetea
AT § IS o TR T GIEFT, TS T FOT TgEad I¢ AR] 7T ST

(F) FI 7 .5 HHeE 3T @I 557 IoF & Tgead & (o7 UF Hiteq a9 g1 Foarad amde @fiHz 5
Fited STANTEHRATSA AATq 7, Aoar 2 HiHe / O e e & 99 9% 9 A6 7l g
% e F vdes F T 9T UHSAIET g1 gU, Teqdl A THE A8 ITgAd  FEAAAT %
Fr= FHHATAT ATTA/IIT TRAET FATATATSHE HHHATT GIT Fgfeaa AT Srar g1 @rar w111
ITETATSAT o ATeAH & YgiEaa frar smar g

(@) FF T .8 WEH FASAEUSA T Fitad a9 g | T A FASAEUSA ZTT T FT ST A1
T SITaT 2 v o= weaw SRRt grer ot AT Sirar € 1 afs a9 werdardiue g
g ATEF Aigd ITe Tk FET FT Tgead o+F Ucddl & STTNHRATS AI7q TAuader %
TSHFd RGN U2 oY gSfoRT Usie gRT T STar & a1 swartad [=Heured araee @
gl
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AT bl TSTIA ¢ STHIERUT

9

9.

()

FF F. 15, At staver dug frpfieiue 7 Hfteg 99 81 79 9 | 312 Fok O AT

FIAA FT TATAT Tead A Fa THEUA F S ATgHT THATT 6 AGAE Tgieaq har

STaT 2

(ii) TOTITErT ST §, I [T 5 it Fea7, Sgf 99 I qredrash Haid a07 9 5% 7 Fetteg i 1
g, TreaTE 20 10% 9 Foherar woe & forw seartaa o ma €, | g orw fohar ar & & 20 9=
2017 T AT S GAaTs F ATAT AT Tedwi, STARTHA T /FETaS I ST FArsAe o gy o
T gtatRaT & sqame, fFeares ameeT denfaa & w2 81 9+ B [fgard of 9% s1a 726 §,
AT UH a9 & a1e Aoured AMest f gHieT F ahomaeasy U U U genfaa fAoares

WIS i ITAtey T f3T 7T FTeaTes I F a1 | a9 ¢ |

TAUTATTET 15 75 2017 F HeTerd Y&ard il WA 1= & 7997d, TAUAGE il Fg faget 9¢ suterd
SR /ETSTHI0 3 % o7 gAY 29 W€ 2017 F O & AW F Jqry &A1 47 97| TAUAdEr 9 03 7 2017 F 7
F OHTEAH W gAY GIET WO TE HEAT [EYSTRIOr oA W ooudl qiatRaT wEqE R @l gEiY g WiE W
STTRTL/ATSTRTT T FTLET 3T 3T 9T TAUHGIET g7 J&qd S A1+ Arevfieg &

wH
q.

AT IR it 18 gEaTersdiHaor

AT F I@<

()

afsfr qifer § |ra =TT ST oo wrT AT F fAsuTes A gty
T g1 9 A, TAURTE F g o T At 14 Ei/aEgEt F o
feuTas "ATHT T TETE AT 81 A UW A9, TAHUAT e & e
¥ The graT g TF T F FEaregd avimeur & Y 9¥, S o
TRagd HATA g7 S o0 T fRem-fAgen & wefaa g, Fn avtiwor
T AHT 3T &, FACR =7f<n F dag § afsfr qifenft & wmi e
AT HE T AR(TRL0T Al (2T AT &1 weaw 7g ¥ qf® #:¥ FF geaqer grar
Feararee Ft e Goft & siaeta, afshr oiferdt & Ratfa amEst @ ang
e  forw aagispa o s &1 et siiw o gefonT fRentaset
F Ted, 92T Fl Ag qATEH |, dlg TTTh Uool | dadTze, TIFaTee,
FIIT Fiedce, 9 oY o1 775 F dgd avfigd (a1 747 gl

TAUATET F yEqTat § 39 aEqeE 9%
e T 9T 8 ST Tedt Tw
wefeaa grar g1 a7 it g S
fReorfadeat # fRw ww gfEwmr w
ATy, feured amEe Mg I T°T
FEIT o T & TEEITT H grar 2l
e, T T g e
F forw gearfaq e A #+
UF AT TR AEl AT ST TeaT §
FAIR TS doh HIT F T4 aeq o
FEQ/AEQEAT TF T AT T TH AT
Ty T T g & Serdarse & g
¥R % G 9TgiEd qei AT ST
THAT &1 20 I AT Sl AT
T 0.96 FT FHqeT AT dadTEe §
g zafery @itg s &1 fAvures
AT derT5e ¥ AgF 8

gy {ifa 7 feares A€t it TvET F forg gy et Ryihia o
21 yeartaa yeara § 7g 3@r = g & vAuafidr 1 gt v+
Frytha A aeEEt & e ' ueet § e G g Aoares
ATAEE T FA & oIT qeadl g yearfad AT9es! (FedmEe 9iee) &
arge F orw geqat s afw Ay § Fatha amEst 7 Geee
(BTZATEE TTeT) o FHILUT shi SATEAT T AT |

TAUAATE F wqay § F T vAuwdiE g sy o &t wmEst
(ETEATEE dTog) F ATLTT SYLIE A0 § el aeq & forg fau au € i
TIF 0T & (o1 Feifia araeet & fa=em & wreor ff seqa #:3

FEGA! & T

- It Aifa LG LGB CRA R IS L
AR
FIAAT
T3 FrE 0.8 0.88

ST T Fuw afvia g awq &7 fAearea
LT 9% 9 9¥ A9 F7ar 2l
TEH FreAraT, ag w2 A s §
Yaiferaw Fh (T2 FF) &9 e
¥ O HET ST g SEh ATy
i T FAAT H gl gram g i
TEAER F9d T A= fFFar T 2
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= A 0.85 0.78 = qve wEAE aoft # uwerdy,
THRATLUH HhY S‘ﬁ'{ TT?F cﬁl?ﬁ%i",
SAT Ffar & o arft 21 SEEtar e
e 0.80 1.10 9N ggwa Hadl feonfaden # wh &t
- g ¥ R Tt aeqe & e
e 0.80 1.12 e § o zafre ferres weest
T Hiehe 0.80 1.28 F AT F IZT H AERHL AL
T ST =T 2
oy (377 o 1.12 1.44
Epr=C EECIDE)
AT TeT / 0.70 1.52
SIATHTES
EARIETS 2.00 0.96
(@) | AT T AHIR : 104 ifeF =7 THu=ET F forg I F1
. o ATRTT ST T e arehy Aifa T 7
e ffs g e e |TaT g1 gIeAiih, 64 THET ewar &
T [100] | [60] |9xfwr | [104] | [64] |Wefar || drcfir wHU=E # 16 7 A I 2 &7
e | frew | W | Wew | e | W | | oo sw w fEEm e smar R
TRt | T Tt | Tt
FIIAT
T 35 22 12 35 16 12
EEkaEn 35 22 12 35 16 12
e wF 35 22 12 35 16 12
KCECT
g 35 22 12 35 16 12
oy / 35 22 12 35 16 12
LGELT
THEAY 35 22 12 20 16 12
UEED 35 22 12 20 16 12
Th wiEha v | 35 22 12 20 16 12
AT THATH
EESDIES 35 22 12 35 16 12
KCECT
e s 28 18 10 20 16 12
T T ST
EIEE]
AT TedT / 35 22 12 20 16 12
SATHTES
EIEERI=] 20 12 8 20 16 8




[¥rt [II—Evs 4] AT <hl TSTIA ¢ STHIEROT 11
e AT 35 22 12 35 16 12
daTEe 20 12 8 35 16 12

(W) | I IS o T ISTH FIA ATAT FIEH o H

TAuAdtE 7 79 7e F w104 wwdt veuwE F oo 60% ¥ 65% H
T § 64 THA THUHH F U 65% ¥ 90% #¥ AT H % 60% H

70% F Hur § T F o vauafiE g fBEw G T g,

aft aeqert & forw atiwr Hifa sqaw wifEw @ & o geit o
fAcuTed gt € AT F forw s=orae e #, 90% I FE uY

o o srar 2 1 afsfr wiferdt § e 9o wat % forw 3o e &1
T T8l g1 Teaq g fo=tha I & F U I w1 F won e

ot T & I F F A= T % qe
ST 81 TE awqge HF e F Ara-
g 4= gar 21 offd W 7w s
FE ATTFAT ZraT g, AATq 85 &
90% 3T = F wT ¥ 32 ¥ 35%
T T AT B

(%)

AT FT Il FY |
T AT ST SAFF AT F AR TATAA & forw argfa wia =5 fi: T ST AT 8 I 9T T
#r #ft, o ¥ forw s e A 1,
Y e A ag SR FEI 4T AT & o0 ITFIO 3%
[100] | [60] |NfrwFA [104] | [64] |ArAT WA | Tooawer Fit SwersHAT T I, U FwEIC
w9 Mz | dtaw Mz | Hra T THIY 3 S fafers aeet #r
) wHdt | et wHdt | TTadt TEA gU WL Wi wer i Agha #wir
. . . . . . FUATAT AT Z1 SEMELO F AR U,
rof i e, rof ot FRre) <rof g Farer) wrof i Frer) wrof{arifir wofiarifare S s o
AT AT | AT WL | WY AT | W A1 |/ A AR A ﬁaﬁﬁ;ﬁg. T
Fft @ v A o agETAT STar §
. | e St @rer, war 7 3 i 3@
FALAHITA A=TR0T & H o v
1 | ®rer 30| 20 [30| 20 |18] 12 |30| 20 |30| 20 [18| 14 T # e T T A N
2 | qrEg 30| 20 (30| 20 (18| 12 |20| 16 |20| 16 |18| 14 || WIdf F g& =% i dear off Frgar
Lo AT T AT H FH AR § | §F B
3 |%E®WF |30 20 [30| 20 |18| 12 |16 12 (20| 16 | 16| 10 g??;é ?;_{g E ﬁ;ag;
ScqTEHRAT FAIF HAS F Gt A
= | ofm Wﬁmélﬁﬁﬁ({%,é}qﬁ,
THA arfR) ST FEqe & form
4 {R‘JIT 301 20 |30 20 (18] 12 |16| 12 (20| 16 (14| 8 w@ﬁﬁm@jaﬁ'mgw
5 | Sadt/ 0 20 (30| 20 |18| 12 | 6 12 |20| 16 (14| 8 @?ﬁ%ﬁﬁwzﬁﬁﬁb‘h%m
Tt T ¥ UGl A HYg a9Td 9T
AT geaEt F UREw F arex
6 | Twardft |30| 20 |30| 20 [18| 12 |20| 20 |16| 12 |14| 8 Framt # wREE @ s w
7 |sww  |30| 20 |30| 20 [18| 12 |20| 16 [16] 12 |10| 8 || FEAET AN F FT ATHT AT 21
THIOMT g Y FH B ¢ | THI A%
8 | A% 30| 20 30| 20 18| 12 /20| 16 |16 12 |10| 8 || ;o % fow o sremiRA A
i AETF AT g THTT WS 6 &
T HT I FTET T gF TH/EL BT
ThITH 2| THAM, HOHT, AT AT HERS
9 | sm=rdarc 30| 20 30| 20 |18 12 |16| 12 |20| 16 |14| 8 || S AEEH F gF WY AW § H#AACH
I FRIT T THT T Tk A€ A T F
0T T oawre i e i+ ft 8
Fouadt g s w9 gaars
10 | Rreww 30| 20 |30 20 |18| 12 |20 16 |16| 12 (10| 8 || % wmrow #i Toafd & wsw /
e FATSAHTS AT TS F T TH
I g =l g i i gF T &
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K3 e ¥ feyHie 9v ==t it TS off |
gfwr

11 | AT Te4T (30| 20 (30| 20 |18| 12 |20 16 |16 12 |10 8
/
ST

12 | g 30| 20 30| 20 [18| 12 |20| 20 |20| 20 | 18| 14
Eorey
EUIE)f

13 | @ 30| 20 (30| 20 [18| 12 |20| 16 |20| 16 | 14| 8
AT

14 | 2Tz 30| 20 [30| 20 |18| 12 |16| 12 |20| 12 | 14| 8
@rE
RBIGED
BEd))

(iii) | gor wEqTa #, geadi e yww F qrat ® o e foee | vreadiE  w ygitad g aew wmi
TS FT TEara BT om St sifom Fentera seara §, gt qeaat | Tl F1 G609 T27 AR ICHFE g
T fBfs v & i, goeds, &8 f9) & o Bt | € st guedes e e 9t
freuTeEs ATAEEt @1 ufewes TR g, Teaqt 9 si|d: Iaadl 9 wdl & | % o fSeures areeet w1 A G
TICHFE AR F qIdl & o7 o1 arer [Aoqres A=Est &1 anied« | 1

o 2 =% fAoares e i s 3 91 & o = gra & o &
Tl T ITUET F T AT g A 7g ff FF s aiferft fAfesr e F
Trat % forr arde Fytfa w2 €, oifer  ary a9t -y F ot #§
T HHATA ATAEE T TEqTd Y97 FLA o HIL0T 91U

(iv)

iU 5137 wefRaa Ffted o & dag #, ITTEHTor g o0 araeg

#, qiEUa o wFhe & o

IR aeer "eaT duuedt / 22/2015-uAuadidl faqis 18 wasd
2016 & =1 18 (1) (i) F Tad FRT WTHRIF FATS, THT Frar g S
sl T qET T T2 8 % forw g sy e S €)1 S5 G ¥ geta
I A= = T 2

“Ig Tt T & foru ymEfE g % @w 9.2 W owgr war Rama
qEATAT (1)1 () TS FT 777 ITTEEHRATA % 0 HIAAT T T
e & forg Shfteg 9 T IT=RT 3 it srqafa &ar g1 afefiue
I ITTITHRATA F ForT FII=T Fos FT GATA F forg Hfteg =fiqa #7
TEAUTS F4d g0 UAUATET e 7 €t efiefioe 7 off = wnferemwor & gow
& w i F foro T =raeer 3 9 § 9k BT &1 Aee a2 g
TTiersd FoReft a2 STRTRat a7 fBReft sifTes 5T vy ST AT 3w
Fr ForeT ot STTRTRAT &1 qaT0 Y& A F forT AT Sar €, 9 g
g Hited I ITANTHAT §, TH FIGA 6 ATHTL TH ITTAHLT T AT 6T
AFLAFAT G| TAT BI F AT, Tg TAUHTE ATSHALTL qeaqat g
i1 7 e 8, 98 qfem &= F o & gfiefioe g o=
IUARTHRAT BT T Y TS a7 F o0 oo, 7T A 21, a7 =7 wriewo
FT A % Td TH FIGA HT AAITHAT ¢ ST TAUHAIET HT THETTST FHT
qATE a4 & oo giEive & g 9 "ed 19 SURuRHrear e

FIAAT Tk T TgEA qai HT LT gl
THH qATET ag T2 Fhar v 8
argamaTt 7 fomaa 9w F
JHEE WE F qgq st form
SEta 7T 6 o weaw & Tk T
& 2 s =9 form wgen et
T AT o TAauEdiE g g%
T2t T T 2
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T ATy forfies # <y 71 fuuadi/55/2013-F0< faais 15
SEEr 2016 FT AIATU 0 Y&=ATT F dgd 39 Teard § FHEfue Fi7
3tera w7 7 "otg 39 F g w31 fad ol aoh = araer
sifvw, g Twe R sar g & #fT F ghefoe g e F o
FEY 727 F o F T AT ST T E, AT IR g 57 TIiewr
EESUEETE

(v) | TAUHdE F Sifaw ATATET Seee YT % 9 Ucad |F F@l g (o6 &l | I 4.5 F Hted ITHAH T TgEad
I FHfted I g AATT FASAHITA % ToIT 72 7 8 3T Ahve & forw | Fed o2 F0 & o woesd e
FE . 15| FAATT AT ST -0 IR 23 wE 2017 H, Uq A FLT | AT § ST ATAFIT G AT
g o o 7. 8 AT 15 % sretmar 9 Jav 5 ff, Hide T °rer v dow | UHAAT F AGE gl AH F
% Wgwaq & forw Hfteg o g1 97 7P # % #97 Ffteq IUARERArat | TeUdred I AU &, TAre
ZIT 99 HEAT 5 X WgEad fFU S AT ®R 9% SEIET T4 geF ¢ | 9% % "= a4t e g, red
STTErRE0T FTT AT 220 & Thel o A & | qAETE geF [ Ie gom qrdi w
TATAT T2l BT TR |

10. TH WIS § qOHS F G ST wTAATEr 26 TIHHI0 & wratad § NS 9% Suersy g Hafard Teqi grer e
fooqforrt % sfer ofie aat T Satera qrieat T Fe T § Fo7 ST T fEorawor gaTet 9Eree http:/tariffauthority.gov.in

T off Iy FITT SATUAN
1. qTH T TEERTT o I ThAT T TS AT H qqurar & a9 §, Feteriaa Ruafa st 8

(i) T Tfagd AT (THATH) 7 T 2016 H W@ F2Tel & o 18 o FEM & forg g $ifd
ST T 2 A7 F9 @ Todq gl i arEqta® TETgAl A &€ F AT HIAES! A A FIA F (o7
fagfora faram 21 =g ifa Srad sewmel w 3uesy g e & e § v sar g, &t vy
FETMET IT A-AT AT AT aeqalt & forw fAeares AmEst ff 7T &= F forw amedrga
fRemfager gt wwdt g1 =0 aiferdt & woeT & fAeares wmEEt F e 97 q+dt v damet
FTT TATA f3hT ST 3ol 32 3T cAmed §eaare off onfier 81 =& {ifa & o+ y@ samel & o
o+ faferg sewmnel ww addE F forw == feenfRdernt &t sraAm siw af aiferdt & @ & =7 #
feuTes el | 9ag WicaTgHl $i¥ o7 § FATead Fed & (70 o70ear it 7 g | iferdy § oo iy
Tz YT & o forw ua fafer & |rr-arer a9 S 99T F° FA 6 (o7 TS 9o o & o0
fremfager &1 oft auiv fomam 137 2

(i) (F) = U #, tAauadiEr T 23 fIHav 2016 #r UF wEar § S e 9ok wnn o+ o
freaTee ATAET AT TTTE ST SATES/SHTAT TS it W[l 3T RSt o ATHIEH
e fohT 21
TS A€, % BN T HEeEr (TuAugue), §e goad ©eEiR THieuee
(vadium) ST FawqE @g oeh Ul (e (FArSEHiue) & varhues q 9
ST % AT 9T Teqe  F T8 g7 AT d S8 aoh I o (o7 (9oarae qreehi 7
gerrtera foraT &1 g w&aTe &% &9 § STqad 9ol F Wggd AT o g seara uw swEartaa
fAeuTes weET Sgav 81 tATHdE F 15 o¥e 2017 F ouq 9 ¥ fAvurad @A &
TUAUHTIUE 3T FATSAHUA o a1 qwrqel § donfaa Bram g &fie weares w@w & ot
Ferrterg o g1 Fenfaa yeara ®, TAuHAdE 9§ g yeara § YE=Tad w07 T8 aod a0k &
forw farearee wreeht T wgfRaa T 81 "enfea seara & Aoaree ArEe § 2 Tieared &
o R T9TT 36 10% 9% SEarterd FohaT s &, it areatas a2 % forw oo e g
& 1 o fHethd a9 F 5% ¥ F9 = &

@) g HER T SEEr (Tuauafia) F v gy B Tu qE % qartad, 91
ST Teae 22 (TAUETIET) % o7y 318 oo it o forg afefr aifenft fRaemet & ara
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(iii)

TS F 91T AT T2l Al e g, TAUHGEY F =% 3 8 o 312 9o it & forw 2016 & forw afsr
T ATt vy St wwrwet yhHRET F a1 Tra aiEg WA g1 A B TS E 67
g THAUH FT JaETee I 2

TUATATH ¥ AR T Usied TR (TATETT) FRT 3810 0 &l 5 STa
WIS[ET YT qATC Fed GHT Uedd F GHeT Jgi Fhar /T o411 ag yrEts ¢ oy
TS 0 q0T I It qeaw 262 g7 ITANTHRAT/STANTHRAT |51 o a1 qerHs
T2t T srar g aarf, sty §f % qga vauwdid grer qmr G @ g, g,
TuHTHTTTH Afgd Baamat & @y FRuifa wmet v F o =9 aieeEr gen
e 9T AT T 81 A § I9Ed e, TAURDE  TuAuHded 97T 79
STARTHRAT / STANTHRAT SMSAT F ITH SLATIAT 5 LT T T3, AN 60 37 15 o7dar
2017 =T "errterg seara a3 7T 21

) Tead § 15 T g Tead 7 v TR g o swartaa Aoured e uAuadiEr & e aurf
T, FUA Hited STANTRATA T TgiEad Faferfea auf § g1e 9o T Fl Preht 3
o FEIN ST & fory AN Fi:

(i) T T 5 MU ¥ GIIT ITA KT % Tgedd & (o0 U Ffteq a9 g 7 Aeuras
AT ¥ FT Tgead wid aTel H. 7ol oF diHe/ § e HHe S& ITIreFar 1%
ST el BT FA1Th a9 U HIHe AT Tgeaa Teaasie SUad Fafaai § 7 Hsiidr
BT g0 U THATAT ATTA/ATSHH % qgd AfertHa fHFaw sar g1

(i) T 7 .8 FEH FemeHua T Feg Fd f1 ywarfEaa Ao @rade e
FASAUS ZIT A ATEH GONT UT AN Tt g1 ST HEH FaASAMEHTA FIT
FF HT ITANT A1 AT SITaT & a9 a9 7 SUINT AT Jed= STARTFHAtan grer of
T AT & | ZA g F Y AT § AT o a0, 95 aEsnel
ITTRTHRATSA & TATHAET F Tofiha T e o g usie g 9@t aoF
FII 60 Yegieaa faar Srar g a1 fAeumes AreE @y g
@iy =T A 15, dFEr Atrier FEa fdEiue f Ftag a9 81 27 99 ° g€ gow w0
T THATA, FATT FIAS T TEEAT Teas i< Taqe, Adiue F S+ dargaa aw=T
FTT SAfvrertaa BT Smar g s afeT =9 yeaTE F 98 T@d N @ e
T &
FASAHTA T 97 7 .8 UT FHftaqg Flg T H AEF & (AoqTad AT ¥ Hag dIEE | 0
AT F {6 0 ST #T s TR 81 FerssiEiua ¥ g (Il Al #iY aé) srria de
SR ST ST A 7 .6, 7, 8 AT 14 § uAUANE gIRT wgfRad U o7 @ €, uAuadd  wwr g
AT SATH & Tohe STe aoh dodh 99T AT o ST | o7 T &1 g7 a foh FArsAriuer e foha
g T T FemEAIue 7 Hfteq a9 F w7 F GATT 95 7 .8 @Il T2 AT & a7 Tead 6l 5774 J4T
T, FASAHUS F FATg AT FT I G Teieaqd 37 Srav g1 Teaw F ag o #zr g % gafda
FI 7 .8 TH TR F Ti=F 9 I¥ vAUTHTE g7 99 /9% 8 ¥ o=7 " oft wgfeaa R 5 @ 2
TAUAATE T TEqTT RATSAETA ZTOT 9 AT 8 UL AT U FHited Fodk & AT TAUHUIET &
T yegfRaa o 0 3T 9o T 9 AeaTe ATET o /9 TIdTed / AEE ST aR] FI &
forw 2 | tAuEdiE F yeara g aow 99 7 .8 U¥ UAUATIE FIAEAEITA WA F AATAT 7 G
TeRad ITe Fow w99 "@edT 5 g wgitaa T Smar @ i 15 & giew afga At a9 w
T o M 6 (7T FrRT AT R w3 & forw 3t & siiw gafen =her B s )

TH I, H9T H 99 7 .5, 8 X 15 | Hfveq afhw giayr & foro Seamge / oo §2 A9t a0 98t
AT 2, ST 9 1 8 F WIS ® FISHT AW FAL AT ATHLTET BId & | I8 39 o 9%
FATSAUSA FTIT oA hitad g dTTEF AT & AATaT =7 9 § wauadidl gy wgeaq s
oo HT o (o7 AN ZT |




[ar [II-EvE 4]

A k1 TSYS : STHTEROT 15

(v)

Ta gfEgd HATd g STy At AT gre aew aow & forw g1 7 7 v forfae 3w % forw s g
JoFk T h (o0 gl THU, FF goa M (oTighe g o (o10 AoITad WISt 7 a1 et wed are
TAUATTE &7 yeqra s Aifq F a7 8

T SULITE FAT T TG AIAAT 3 g0 {3 Soard qeg &9 F Teaq & fAearad w1 § e & &
At U A AT Iga¥ (Aoared & o 9rd i Treaniagd &3 Y Seq Fe o7 a8d F 19 |
T@d gu gl AR Aearea yearfaa s '@ & = g, a1 aoad & | 15 s 2017 #@
FLTET =T F qT-HA7 T T JArd T S SR qifer’  dqurad & forg [Heares &@w
H T2 ES/TATHTEA % [o70 Tead Z1T Toqd ST /FTE w0 % a1, = fam = 2

TATHTET ZTRT fo=ia et &7 fSEwor F3d ¥ g5 Teqrad (Heurad AFeEt 9 ugad & o, 78
yreties g o gt aiferdt ara s gre gk FE1 ot & oo fAeumes aeeEt @i 2T w2
TAUATTET T 14 TS FoF FHET qa1 & (o0 fAearas Ar9eet &1 yeara a7 g1 tauAdiEr 7 g ofF g
#1 & o =9 wwara § 39 aEqEl i AT AT g S Ted| 9% HATerd gt 31 Iede § AT AT IT
FEAT ¥ aF fear & o vAuadidt a2 Sare aeqet & fore yearfad fAeames gt 5 us a1 aqigd
Tet 30T ST FehaT € FHICH ITE doF doh T avcd aeq/aeqal o aeq a% 9 grar g1 Tauady
TAUATTET 9 § Tgead FaaT, ITeq HiiF, §e HFw, AT, STUH / THerdT, THaAdT, gehe, e
Y 7T TR AT WA, FAT TeT [ STAMIEE, deMTEe, WH FHIEhe T 7T 3aiF g Wi
(THATTTH), 7T THTH IaLF, Alg ATEH STAMAT, ST G AT Teqd g 359 w0 g T Teaq
14 3TE Io FHH 6 G H [AoITeT AT T (2 AT / TeTg 6 997 FET HT ST TG 2|
e FIT TEiead aeq T Hcd aeq ATY AA-T gl 9% ALET, Jeq= g1 gieaa a7 14 g8
T Ioh H TAF & [oIT IcqTeshal HIHeS! (70 e & TEqT9 & =9 § Jead g J&q1iad q=T
ST 2

g giferdt & @< 4.1 &, fAoarew AmEet it vET & oo fRenfage fMatfa &) =o fifa =
Ty, freares wEEt f vET F forw afuees o e G ST JiR ) v # ame 9w
AT, TOT / ATTAF Toah AT & ForT I 7 Fe, Wi w5 L At FE&AT, T-Frawre gia foOde, T
o ST QU-NTT IT ATAF A€ T 3T Tq Thed g0 Fa< fhar w=m g1 atdfr §ifg #
Sfeafaa =T ATIESl F AR TAUAET FfhE IS 9o w0 & g9y § Avare aeEet 1w
wfawfera fr €, S B3 = seera far e

(F) b 9A U

o WAT g I fenfagernt # faw wu gfEwr F qET, Mvare weee /iy g aoh
FNI % T9cT & qqaTd ¥ g| arfr Jifq § e aeqEege F 99a o7 gauadidr g
g o g T e g

wq T e AfY srgam * TeadiE aRT
. vearfad
&, | FFeT * 0.85
1| FrFeT 0.85 0.85
2 | arer 0.85 0.88
3 | ew* 0.85 0.78
g, | 39F * 0.80
4 | gfrar 0.80 0.80
5 | St / veErf 0.80 0.80
6 | Twardt 0.80 1.10
7 | gw 0.80 1.12
8 | T A 39 0.80 0.80
9 | ¥ ®ITHT T T THATTTH 0.80 1.28
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10 | Roreaw i s s el glaer 1.12 1.44
11 | FAT 90T / A5 0.70 1.52
12 | =g srae St 2.00 2.00
13 | =T oA T 0.60 0.60
14 | dEFTEe (FE fafe AT 77) - 0.96

@)

* gt qiferst AT ao% @qg & U 9\ 99w Ay wwdr g, 9 & =tea T
FEq/aEqen & foru, s fore mauadidt 7 fFeames amEst #1 yeara T 81 ser-aren
FEq F oIy IUTIE qrierst | Fiad 4 § {0 T0 a1 7 J9cd, TAAT F 39T T SATTH HIT
g & foru st fifa o ke et o= sratfia 8

Tad F, T AEQE N BIE B, AT AT H (TG T AIAES] H Aqarad AT gl

e G A= &raer, T, SToft / vEerdt, s 397 Sav, g g€ SHIAT A
T AT At T g giferdr # e g1 92 e, 7 @i, vwerdy, aewe, e
T T TR AT GIAST, FAT T / STAWTEE 3T U FIERE AT 7T THALTH % HI
H SATIH FET T4 & g 97 arr fifq # Fatha a=1a F#@er: 0.85, 0.85, 0.80, 0.80,
1.12, 0.70 =7 0.80 g | 5[ 9ca= & =Acq AF A fA=e= % FUT Fl ¥ F7 F o
gy foRaT T 7 vAuadE 7 Ty T 8 T g A g e aee 97 [
FIAT gl THUHAAIET F an7 Ty o & & Jeiferad s (Y27 F) F7 S0 Haer 9 9t
ATAT SATAT &, ST STqEFH lF qTT HITAT H gol g1aTl g i qaqa =+ 92 o= fFar
SITAT &1 TEHT TR Ia<H AN H, THATT, THACTH TeFL 37T T HEhRe AT il qaqT §
AT g1 Teqq | Tl ¢ T3 UF & AT 71 99 # fa@ areft aeqel § 99 (99 g oY
zHferT [eaTET ATAEST T TUET F 3T  Ive AT Al hAT ST "ehaT g1 wauEiEy
FTT YEqd TSI % YT 9T ¥ g " g0 & 98 ueqq &1 999 sr=a1 i &,
TAUATET FRT A=t awqEt a1 a9 faeae i 8l

A= STt & R I #71 s

gt qiferd % @ 7.1 § wgr 727 & 5% auft e ot #r G g aow wei S
& forw fAoures AeEET & AT FEA F O e /isEr gearar e F e a7 Aifa §
ATHA ORI T ATATHAT FIAT T Tea H 104 2 THUHH, 64 =7 THAUHHT ¥ qeaq
T TS FoF HRT & Tgedd & for HISET SemTed H¥aT % LT 9T 99 gead 9% f&rw
T ZTE o HTA F gk geloRT HFT F ST 9T Gq 6 (o0 IenT [HAearaq aeest #i1
TEQATH gl TEqET, TAUHGE g7 fF=Tia I9 & &7 s e Afas v & 9o &
or off 81 TAradiE gy el atdr oiferdt & Ratha Ia % % a9 srer 5 =
reoitag T = &

afifr Hfifa agar AT g yearfad
g 1007 | 60T | 9fiw | 104dteT | 64 e | WA
@t | oA | @t | TaewE
F T
AT 35 22 12 35 16 12
T A 35 22 12 35 16 12
He T 35 22 12 35 16 12
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KCrEi

Tfear 35 22 12 35 16 12
Srudt/ 35 22 12 35 16 12
gy

THAY 35 22 12 20 16 12
TereR 35 22 12 20 16 12
T Fiehe 35 22 12 20 16 12
el

TRATTH

I qA 35 22 12 35 16 12
KrCred

foroaw @i 28 18 10 20 16 12
AT TR

CiEgcInl

AT T/ 35 22 12 20 16 12
ErATHTZE

AT TSR 20 12 8 20 16 8
T TS 35 22 12 35 16 12
damTEe - -- - 35 16 12
(i). T % % o 39 61 R

FHTAE &Y vqugue § Faee G & & vaoafidt § @ wgffaq w F
Iuww iR wfaera(Red) & Feor aga 0 2 | ato, I A 3uesyar i
®T H AT AT § T adaq= |, Tauadidl & fEharet F sk y=rew & forw
Fa 5 F 10 U Fi I ITA=H g

FASAHUS, TAUHATT AT TUAUANUY F fHaeq F argme o2, TAuAdidy 7 o=
TOTTTerd searer | T e & I o forg 12 Hdiuw &t s 7T 8, e afd
AT WSSt F AT g TTSH FT BISHL, AT TEqA F qag H [ H Toadq
15 Hue & gy 8 Hisuw uT o= G T ot 7% FEd gu F e 1w e
FTAT I AW AL 92 12 HH TR /8 HIETUH & AT 1 1T g

104 =9 9reil TeuHd % o A9 F A

g 39T 4T & T Fwg awqel & fore, qeqmr 7 fxar fAgen § 100 & v=owet % fow
fafde 35 fiuw F garee Ia F7 s 20 ey o7 fF=w Far g aqag F
FTAS[E, Teq A= & HILO il SATEAT gl 0l g
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().

(ii).

64 T Tt THUHHY % forw I T A

Tead  F wq% AT g TR wead H Iversy 16 THrefiuw I« % F s a¥ A= faen
el

97 T3 Teaq v geaw g7 3 wrt F forw gaay fRuitas i afdr aiferfy
F @ 7.1 ® qeqq & 9 HISET ATl g9 F A ¥ [eared geEeEt &
wfvererd & for fifa o fega gfewrr e it sqafa 3ar € sie st giferdt &
T3 FATAF T4 F fAvuras areet # aiawfera v £ =0 1gfy #r = g
= aEgel & Hae § uAuHdiEr gren 39 # A s e 2

I9 IFE T FH

Tt aEqett & T 104 =7 TauwHT F T 99 99 FF 7 60% T 65% F A=
v mATE i 3T 64 THE vmuwHl ¥ U 65% T 90% ¥ HAr H 7 wrefrx
% o o7 60% & 70% it THaT § 9747 7147 g1 FHT Fier & forw fAoares amEsEt
&1 T F foro =worare-Rerer § | S fF afdr it § gatar = 8, 90% T
e HqTET AT 8 | ST aiford o STeRT-3enT aeqelt & oIy Ier T H7 Gohd Agl
gl TAUHNE 7 FgT g T avq ¥ eTRd SI\ #E qud genfdd yeara #
IeelTEad AT ISTH T2 90 Tiaerd it 77T 60% & 90% v HT § HTAT SI1aT 3
BT qeFh FAE Fa¥ T 80% & 90% | F=er TT 79X 30% & 35% AT A X
AT Fear &1 Uad 7 Qe T g T FEI AT IS hw g H o wqe 7 1= i
TF AT & AT ag ff velaq aeqen f avg t9a grar g1 i v o 3o #eE
srferaas grar g, waiq 85 & 90% ¥ = & T ¥ 32 | 35% % = ST gl
gt wifordt & &fes awqet & 3o 9e& 999 F a9Ta ¥ Tead g0 wed
IYLIH TTEHIOT HT &9 | Tad g0, TAUHATE & I 7k T2 TAT 99 o= fFmaw
STTAT & BT |

U7 AT ST AT AT =T & forw ufd =7 e

T A IR AT gy yeafaa
- 100 Twdt CIGIEE o 104 Tt 64 THE Cicick T
o T TagEdt TR TaTHdt
quf w1y Aifd [7of W A [qof AR ifrew (oof R i | oof e | &ifr W=
I 11K 1K 11K
F. | FrIer
1| e 30 20 18 12 30 | 20 30 20 18 14
2 | U FE 30 20 18 12 20 16 20 16 18 14
3 | geamw 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 16 10
g, | I9TH
4 | gfam 30 | 20 18 12 16 12 | 20 16 14 8
5 | Srudi/ 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 14 8
REGE e
6 | mmedt 30 20 18 12 20 20 16 12 14 8
7 | aow 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
8 | TwwiERE | 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
AT oy
TR
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9 | ey 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 14 8
et
TETH
10 | R sie | 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
I+ ATEH
T =fesr
11 | g 9er/ | 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
EIRIGIE
12 | srgem=s | 30 20 18 12 20 20 20 20 18 14
13 | g g | 30 20 18 12 20 16 20 16 14 8
14 | d2T3E - - - - 16 12 20 12 14 8

60 ¥ T ¥ Y/ wet ¥ Fraw F A § afhr wierd # are At 19 §)
L R

THUHHT T qATAT A Rafa #, aiferlt 100 27 THUwEET FRT @A 1o FEA & o Ul e s &
30 =T / =Te Wi wer fMetfa g & a4t g€ o aow & forw sifors o sitoverm % 20 3= / wia
HaT =ATe | Y/ w0 F forw w60 & v=eruaet F foru st ifa § ™fde a1 €

TAUATTET 9 1 104 & 377 64 & T=uHent F forw a+dt awqet F foro quf 91, wia =er o|a 30 &
16 WY i At «fre o forw 20 & 12 e a2 fa=m a2

AT

T %6 At qTedt At Rarfa #, aiferdt § qof e s=rem F forw 18 WY/ =met wia s shw weft gt
T Tk o (oI SATAF TS TATA o I 5 12 B/ =7et [Faiig Fadt g1 TAuadie § 92 @€ &
T 18 & 10 &7 397 7 ofwa 3 Y i F3ft 31 aew o & oy aifers 9 ¥ oo 14 7 8 wv wfa
=T FT AHT AT 2

TAUEr 7 vrg R 2 T aow gefer strvem # arfaer fafesr enfiesi § | Sareewr & form, a9 7=
Gl BT T FHT , SO &4 § G, ST F T [Aawread # o T sfiv Iueat il Iqesgdar &
Ty fouw) T IUsar F ATHTT T 5 HT g | Tow HRI Al TH(d, TAT e ong 6 fFofa #r
STATAT AT & | HFer &0 et 97 7 g [ i Srar siw g7 dewr-arE a9 agErar S g
ST o6 Ue fhetrHies g8 & fiaw gid € STath @lg S i FHATSATH T HSTL0T &3 § of ST SI7aT 8
ST SIET & 3 Tt & srfers 3% 8 ol =9 Wi UAuHE T TgEad & forw et artgetet i gt §
g AT F Tl FT gF B 0 HeAT A F| ZHE ST, |g SAEF S agd [ § A
AT I e At ASaTEEar wrEe F Tl B qedT § w g |

A (T, Srudt, vaerdY arfe) s& araEt # arssred fFu gu ST a7 A srasaddr g g
AT 39T &7 F TS F TF of 0T AT T T it HH AqFT AT g i< ITLE ATHE &l Teaqq
TfvET | METHT H UgETAT STaT gl S, 39 a€qe F FH g6 B gid 8 @Td AT o o
AT AT &5 T | ST & % ATAeT § AT g Tl il §ET F:i7 gl g |
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(vi)

(=)

THA, FEHT ST U TR STHT TEGA H FH g e & FA1 1% o T TH(d T T&F ATS Al T 6
FO g AETElt feft g1 ueaw 9 F=r € F wwarEa g% WY uead & Usiel / Ferssrdiue sie
TSI % A1 faeqa ==1 F 978 e ad gl

g Tiferdt % @2 7.1 ¥ Ucad F Ieqq U GAHE TS T F AT U [AvuTad ArAEet i
ot % forg v / w5 miga st aiferdT o At gfewor @1 age & forg srwta sare & 1% 81

IR Ut Rafy #, wites waw & vfy 52 =Rt § vAuadid g yearea fEew o aww 1w
TIET FAT ¢ oY fFeaw i AT 14T 81 graith, ARt & aftir gifedt % 9 7.1 % 92q
AT FAATET T (ATHTE, Fl TR AMS) F STAT F (070 AG9TRAT FT AHAT FIA 6 (o7
fargror e it geTg &1 S 2

FRHR e

FTH F Hl it TEAT F gag H, qitordt § AR 797 F wie vie foree 0.5 e 9w B wr i
FUeAT FF T g, 22.5 = i &7 F7 w2 ¥ =6 F Ay g9y Afq # 7 FF w77 @ g F e b,

Teqq  fRewt F o F foro wia wrett v ae Aftw awe w1 SuAnt Y g 81 vAuadiET F uEs
39 § 22.5 &1 =t &0 /AT 8, S A&7 F I ¢, HEwor § 747 1t 2

T FIT AT AT 6 AT a9 a5 AT AT gerias |, T oY gueHEd & A
Te q¥ gienfera T T § greife, 31 aow Ft srfarma e quesas 7 g gikad T S g,
TAUHAET STw qenfaa yeare § yEartad AearET g g S gueAThe 9rd & forw qivewtera R
T | TEE AATAT, THUHAATET § I 91 6 forw [eare grves qof 9w & o s gaoadidy
grar atdn el f v 1.4 § fReifa wifos a1 60:40 F srquma # shea B war g1 affr Sifa
# Fatfa gfewr saare & are vauadiE g e /e anrer 100 & wfa fRe sfofew a=
O RIGERERIE RIS

IrfFarga fafde aeqen ¥ o vauadidr g searfaa fAeares wedEt #§ ffes amEsEt 6
TUET FH AT, T AT § @A =T § S aqen - | (F), (F) ST () F ' T H qO T 2

(). I faEgmor & sweme ww, At qiferft # Fuifa wafa s wauadidr gra searfa wafa &

FATE TAUHSE g yeartad a9 2 fAvura 5w it g 2l

(= /)
LG L AR S E
w9 . T 104 =7 TAQwAT | 64 =T GAGHHT | G FA
(@ @ (s )
ED FIIAT
1 F AT 21800 13800 9700
2 T Fw 16400 9800 9300
3 e FIH 11300 7700 7700
g A
4 Ffar 11600 7400 6600
5 Frudt / wEedt 11600 7400 6600
6 THAT 12900 9000 8400
7 UEED 12000 8600 7200
8 Ti HIEhHe AT 7T 12600 9200 8200
TRATTH




[ar [II-EvE 4]

A k1 TSYS : STHTEROT 21

(vii)

9 qT AT I 11600 7400 6600

10 o i s s 15400 9600 9200
T gfas

11 FAT T [ TAHTEE 15000 10100 9000

12 g AT S[ATAT 21600 17300 14000

13 EISEEEISE 10400 5900 4600

14 STATEE (FTE ATHH Tl) 12900 8800 7300

fafere TSt % d9y # 9oaq g7 5 a% F AU 9L, AL ATAFH0 [Hearad "t w1 [Faita
e % oI Togeh g, ST 3 9 arforst ® e gTer yeard Fohar s g |

YL AT § TAUANEr T 104 & T9UHet, 64 & THUHET X AT e o dag H TRFRforT
feures gt wiferdt & Ratia Somesar & F9 T@r =T 81 #4919 4.1.3 (M) § AT § dewmet w7
fger faam s & anfes Tt = &t sterwar % weor 99 F7 Aeares w1 w9 981 gn g, 9y
arg fifa FEe 7.2 7 Aoures At F AR % gy § T57 F @2 aF qgAd & forw yaw a9 %
S FAL0EE dLh & (AoITad ATHES! &l a1g¥ Fe 6 oIy Yreared a1 Srar g1 aawngl &1 98
T § yeask fauaret o fAoares araat £ aeier F et g, 99 I T de wraeet w grie a8t
Y o ST 21 SRR 37 WS F quEiE Saad A F watead F ugd a9 # giew], ¥ uh
Tt fRurfa &t e o Tt € S e arde w9 2 s € S TrearfEa a9 G St &) g
B9 T, Uedd TR WEATad AeaTes aTaSt # Fae IqwW ay * forw srqaitaa R srar g

TH THIY, TATHAIE T IT4F 9 & a9 7 fRawiry [eares, qaanarcasa F Heiwr v
79 % for A g

T qiferlt it 4T 8.4 ereidT / WreaTEd Y TUMT F 39T F N0 YAF TES g e fhRu arw
Freatas AT it TUET & o, FF FEqe F arwhT Haig #dt g 39 @€ | Fer 14w g
g aiferlt # et w1 F oTmar =7 FR0 § FE §ff THhde goad & 9IS & AGHET & (oA T

o :

feaTae ATHEET i T F forw arge Agt T S|

g giferdt & FReifa v afgssr afFa o g swarfag 721 8 9% &, 7o F A gy
FEIT FT FATAMGEO | IRIET Iodqd 28 % o0 o=t § fFeeht amnft g1 75 <@r smar g &
g aiferft & Fetha afer w1 araer ard gas = & 949f9q g1 59 q«mar, TauadiE
& FATHEAT o 1S T W[ o ATATE, WA § o0 Tei FhaT 797 &1 =9iory, 9 g9y § Uauadidr

T JEATH FAIHTT FT T 4T 2

7z 3@ AT g B afir fifa § Fatha aftew i Rufa & g&@faa o F o a9t & &= sgeit
& TITATALT FT SATAF & F qeq= grer Aarfier fFwam ww 81 q27 7 8 & geaa UF Araet & srgf
T UfdgTiad e Rale aaru waq & oo & sraeasrar €, g g foer TR e s &
FIIOT, Ted GIT TS Fgl (6 &7 €1 T T A9 =9 | T I i asird aroT qiferd’
# fratfea searfea T2 #r arfrer G = &)
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(viii).

().

TAURE F UL (AoITad ATESt % g9 § Tedrge i 3 &7 Jeara a7 g 597 6 onrer SRmms
H ==t 1 T 2

FrfT aiferlt % @ 8.2 § Ig Fgl 74T ¢ % 30X FI< a5q 39 aq & o0 Sgud (Hgiig a97 %
5% (e a7 /) F Aa¥ g, q1 Al ST / TIATed qgl (o3 SITua / ST =3 Sroam o
AT § STl areatas a2 § g 7 [Heitd a07 F 5% afaeh g, 9t 1fq a9 o == fF
st e it T % forw oo e 3 3 3por SEiaT Featha w81

STet ATedtas a9 e w [Futa @607 ¥ 5% F7 g Fuiha s % gt #§ a9 B & 1
o et & | AT | e soora g 136 wEst &1 9o gt w F o sewngt #° g
Hifesh o it Tt AT T FH T FH 5% HT AT TEAT AR 0N

I TATHAE T TG F ATediad sgad § gadrd 5% (3 A1 %) F faw g A Rafa §
JEQTad (AT 7Tl &1 eae § Tad gu 9T SHiAT / SIeTed F7 Y&ara {37 81 g6¢ oTsat
#, afe uw g 39 avq F fog Fatia aua F 5% (3g a7 ) F sfiae wgar g, 91 # e
SHTHT / ST & / qETATH ¥ &1 619 Aal g SN aredias a9 g 1 [Haiig aq7 4
5% @rferss g, a7 a9 9T @9 fhu U efatih = it gear 3 o a9 R i v uw e i
ST U2 e st Jifa # B 10 i & §aqar g o gatau @Er e s
El

TIHTE & a1 H, TS 91T &7 AT TaTd Tt ST G877 6 qaqr § 5% & w9 g qr afhr
Tifert e o F BT # W Fwdl § | TRE JE i | Tad F afir aifedT &
AET T il Terwer Fir ofF| Fonfeq wwara #, u@d  WIHTEA & dfaa AT 14 g i
STgt & U aredtas qau [Heiid a9 & 5% & o4 F7 g 97 o TEdread g9 hu Iu =5
&1 g & foro 10% a9 o wod 9% seartad &3ar = 8 | vaeadiEr § w1 G g &
20 AT 2017 &I AT 6T GAATS % STTETE T Tedqd  STTRTHRATN g7 &7 T wfafnar
ATATY, TASIH T FerSAEUd, fAvuras AraEet w1 Gentaa @ 8, sraid g weara |
Tt fAeaTed AeEEt § F#H AT T2 g Tad 7 Far & F Jw A [Rgard oad a% 5o
Tol g, A FAvares aeeEt fi ITatsy 9% R U yrered a9 9 A= # # e g, S uE
4 % a7 fAearas ArAEet fi wetar % ahomaeasT Henterd R s

Tedd BT WEQA & ST 9, g T, TH ITTEEH0r g7 {20 T0 sraeli & frgieaa 6t
TG F UF a9 T EATAT AT F FHICOT FEATAT TIATET AT 6 FTT-HTT AT TTSTAT HT
U 39 T TogH ¢ | AT AATY F AT F T F IRTE § I rad gl

(@).afFr Tiferdt % g 6 ® UFs goF o & forw fReanfader Matha B 7o &) afdr oiferh
T 6.2 T FCME H TSI T TATAT % AT TT Teqd [ 6 (o0 TRHTeF TAa I T hF
ArFeTHAT g1 fRomagernt F I AT Y Tadl w qIdl F (48 =@ ¥ At wgl) o Foew
TTAT AT TRTT A Kl ATAAHAT BT &, ST A IS T 9ok ol A-MAT ST 3T
I o1e, 99 THFET T FT7 48-96 = ¥ o=ty F o 10% 7 25% TG 9G¥ ATAT SATUAT AT
96-144 =e F¥ TAHeAT ety & forT Ig Ut oo o) fEemtaaert & srarere e = g &
T oft T 1of BT &1 50% o STFers Uahast 9T Jal g1 Argul

= "oy § TATAdE g wEarad vws yar AerE @

Hffa % T TR
1. | 48 5T e
2. | 48 =3l § AfdH ;¥ 96 HE qF AT T TR T912 T 10%
3. | 96 =T 3T 144 HE TF 30% T &% e wrame
4, | 1445939 AN T AT AT FT 50%

AT 48-96 Wt  Toidl o foIT UahasT T AT & 10% & 25% F HhTael, TAUHTIET 7 T2 foherar
I F 10% T TSt THIE Seariad T g1 oeae & 96 5 F 144 =5 % ¥ % Saoe | 91d &
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(x).

forw afshr aiferdt o 3g Ut =Tet 9 SR T912 3 Aferaan 50% TATRa e it sIqafd &7 T
| U ¥ 06 W2 ¥ 144 5 w6 F 00 30% AT 144 52 F w=E F 0 50% F Al a9
T TR 1Y UES N TEaTEd AT §) Udd IRT SEATEd ORI A9 6 et F aiaerd
g oiferft % @e 6.2 # Muifia & goF & foro Rar-Rdert % aqew 2 i gaw gy 700
TEQTAT AATTE 36T STTaT 2|

TUAUHHUS F TAUAGET 9% @9 &1 [y 7 &7 % o aqiry & g & #=itF oo a9
FETE! & AT Teaq e T2 FaT0 T&TF qg! 7 T@T 2 |, THH FATaT T 02 | hael ST 9 F o
ZASTY AT ¥ET 81 Tuauafiug &7 sy e S F aqew 78 & S szew affr @ gz
THA T FH HLAT 2

Tdd 7 UF dle [Heiha T § & acaw, Saes s Sgeit S sy aRREeataat @/t &
THLS AT & SIATT FIA H e TGF T THhdT gHqHdT &, AT T6H Tedd TaT9 61 ST arel! Jars
(STF e AT ITHLOT TarerdT, TTaere il quersedr, aafdd a2 At $iT sqaersydr onfs) % diad
T2t 21 e e qrdt F SereT w92 g1 S F e § e oft g F o qeaw s %
FEAE AT THFHE TTTARET T ATHIGT il AFLTHAT R TEATEAT 712 ST qiferwly F ey g &Y
THTMT Ted ZTT TATIEAT T AHIEH [T STt 2|

(F).  FEART S AE HAG U TTEH (FEETASAE) AT THUAUU T oo AT g % 104 vwdy
AT arert st THU=ET 7 9 7 st et € $iT T = g 6  9rEdr @l g s}
o ThomEwy [FEfia =7 8 gd A % w10 AeaTed w9 g1 ST 81 a6 64
TG 2 AHAT ATl THUE % gy ®, FHIErs diT THUguw § 9497 g & v=oar 3
FU RIAT B AT IAHT FAoaTa 39 vEETd 0 9T F#ar g

=TH Had W, qoaq 7 2 #¥ g % T 104 e a7 oqmar areft vAuHt F [ w4 e
T Tead g i =7 7 Fans wavEma @ IR @ F o A fTmy g, s+ o
Ieg ToF g (o ATTLL o forT ey Ag! & 73 g, a1feh T=med & Z09 Fahrae fi w9
T s w1 fAfereT % fRemt s aat & qartes, 7t w1 Faifad 5 % 915 fawa w@ar g,

AT SHTHT AT g

T % TATHCE aTel UAUHHT & Hael §, qeaq o L T g 5 ArSeqiwnT & qaveqq ¥
TETEE Aatad &7 & 3T S1aT g1 39 TR, Todd 7 REEiars i tHueun i =ar &
fAreReor T 81 g7 getead &3 % forg & amedeyme g a9Td STl #l =5t avg
H FETU T@T AT §, 98 Ha9d Tae 282 T UHATT SOl Aed g Sff FofF Argaaemy qea g
arfe fAratia Aeare amee s & o e

(@).  FAEAETA 7 Fgl g o T4 A=A & o areie § Iqersey JTEHRer Wi easr are
Tt T 3 15 99 | A9 B T g5 T T 39 [A€, U Aoqrad ArAEet | @ wed §
TR AT a1 Thd gl Fersardiue 7 aqay Far g & a3 7oAt F R 6 3w % #F ™
o= ¢ ST fAvuTes aTadEEt # aEa gented #1139 g9 |/, S47 {6 uauadiE 1 F7r
g & foares arat 1 Ao F o affr @t § Pt o9 F g % oo w e
UES/FITE qel g g, TAUAdE F yearad g wqad Iearashar /fAearas & ara
O o fory Uiy § uaersHt i FAT0 AT FAA T FASANUA FT qAqHT I
T g At & gl

@M.  wuHATHfUE F @ g 5  Esn / €W el F o greds sy g S et #
YT 9T Tedd | Tedd  AAT-3T &l Thdd WIHas aF Fed & GTHT qUHT TAF
FIT/STETSI § feger i |1t 1 areatas Aearas At 1 affw aifesht § 1€ 3o wrn
& FAE/AAANST TATAAL 6 WA IeqTahdT %l TOET F oo giewr yar= By g s a«dt
TG SEET & oI ST &7 § o] gra7 21 Aeares arent F ey § nuauwdiug grr
s A aut % areatas Aoares & $fima 92 o= F3 &1 qar afir s & aqeT
Tot g1 S & wger g Farar w4 8, vAuadidy T " Henfad yedra |/, FASAHITA AT
voaufUe % qerReT F fAfer aeqet F Arearae areewt S ardrtea e 2
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(xi).

(xii).

(xii).

(xiv).

(xv).

(@).  FEfreterd siv vueun w1 S g B aierl 39 usifEe w e # Al 1wt g
TTCHTER 3T Tde Uae T &Y e grer o St | 3er o & f ot s=rae
=S g weftaa T o7 7@t 2 8w Fan fRgtfia arade s o s an 96,72 &y
At & Tgead gq qaral 9 T O S qEraet w® FgEq w2 &) gatory, FEErers
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ATTF (F)
TS g, TTE 9F FFIT § o 104 =7 THOAHET (87 79) 3 T4 e ) it g R Rreare et @ el
@/ gra/ foT
—— B R R R ot ek ey T T ¥ O e
W | oy | dwd | b :
- T (Erf3) | didfigr | v | RreeceE o | i o e ARE | R - S i N FS— o

9. fat T T e UTHH EE{RER] — AT

fAaTes A

1 2 3 4=1x2x3 5 6 7=4*5 | 8=4*6 9 10=7*9 | 11=8*9

1| e 0.85 | 35.00 0.65 19.34 | 30.00 | 20.00 | 580.13 | 386.75 | 22.50 | 13052.81 | 8701.88 | 11350.27 | 10877.34 | 10655.36 | 21755 21800
2 | wrerg F 0.88 | 35.00 0.65 20.02 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 400.40 | 320.32 | 22.50 | 9009.00 | 7207.20 | 8380.47 | 8190.00 | 8097.98 | 16380 16400
3 | o 0.78 | 35.00 0.65 17.75 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 283.92 | 212.94 | 22.50 | 6388.20 | 4791.15 | 5807.45 | 5636.65 | 5554.96 | 11273 11300
4 | g 0.80 | 35.00 0.65 18.20 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 291.20 | 21840 | 22.50 | 6552.00 | 4914.00 | 5956.36 | 5781.18 | 5697.39 | 11562 11600
5 | Sufy 0.80 | 35.00 0.65 18.20 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 291.20 | 21840 | 22.50 | 6552.00 | 4914.00 | 5956.36 | 5781.18 | 5697.39 | 11562 11600
6 | wmardt 110 | 2000 0.65 14.30 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 286.00 | 286.00 | 22.50 | 643500 | 643500 | 6435.00 | 643500 | 643500 | 12870 12900
7 | sius 112 | 2000 0.65 14.56 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 291.20 | 232.96 | 22.50 | 6552.00 | 524160 | 6094.88 | 5956.36 | 5889.44 | 11913 12000
8 | frem 144 | 2000 0.65 18.72 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 374.40 | 299.52 | 22.50 | 8424.00 | 6739.20 | 783628 | 7658.18 | 7572.13 | 15316 15400
9 | g@r e 152 | 20.00 0.60 18.24 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 364.80 | 291.84 | 22.50 | 8208.00 | 656640 | 763535 | 7461.82 | 7377.98 | 14924 15000
10 | o= 0.96 | 35.00 0.60 20.16 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 322.56 | 241.92 | 22.50 | 7257.60 | 5443.20 | 6597.82 | 6403.76 | 6310.96 | 12808 12900
1M | vt wicke 128 | 20.00 0.60 15.36 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 307.20 | 24576 | 22.50 | 6912.00 | 5529.60 | 6429.77 | 6283.64 | 6213.03 | 12567 12600
12 | sév= 0.80 | 35.00 0.65 18.20 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 291.20 | 21840 | 22.50 | 6552.00 | 4914.00 | 5956.36 | 5781.18 | 5697.39 | 11562 11600
13 | oftg wres St 2.00 | 20.00 0.60 24.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 480.00 | 480.00 | 22.50 | 10800.00 | 10800.00 | 10800.00 | 10800.00 | 10800.00 | 21600 21600
14 | grer a 0.60 | 35.00 0.60 12.60 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 252.00 | 201.60 | 22.50 | 5670.00 | 4536.00 | 5274.42 | 5154.55 | 5096.63 | 10309 10400
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T B I T Tt 9T : 104 Ha
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=/ o/ i
T e || s R 3 ok Ry Pt Tk ¥ R R
= A A9 gt .
. ™ (rf3) | diftan | e SATET o | wifor . g - ] P oA
an a of 9T ar T 9 aw FaTEE QUi | & — ﬁ;;:ﬁ
qTH
1| Frrew 0.85 16.00 0.90 12.24 | 30.00 | 20.00 | 367.20 | 244.80 | 22.50 | 8262.00 | 5508.00 | 7184.35 | 6885.00 | 674449 | 13770 13800
2 | qemEE 0.88 16.00 0.85 11.97 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 239.36 | 191.49 | 22.50 | 5385.60 | 4308.48 | 5009.86 | 4896.00 | 4840.99 9792 9800
3 | eaw 0.78 16.00 0.75 9.36 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 187.20 | 149.76 | 22.50 | 4212.00 | 3369.60 | 3918.14 | 3829.09 | 3786.07 7658 7700
4 | gfem 0.80 16.00 0.70 8.96 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 179.20 | 143.36 | 22.50 | 4032.00 | 3225.60 | 3750.70 | 3665.45 | 3624.27 7331 7400
5 | Hud 0.80 16.00 0.70 8.96 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 179.20 | 143.36 | 22.50 | 4032.00 | 3225.60 | 3750.70 | 366545 | 3624.27 7331 7400
6 | wmard 1.10 16.00 0.80 14.08 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 225.28 | 168.96 | 22.50 | 5068.80 | 3801.60 | 4608.00 | 4472.47 | 4407.65 8945 9000
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7 | v 1.12 16.00 0.75 13.44 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 215.04 | 161.28 | 22.50 4838.40 3628.80 4398.55 4269.18 4207.30 8538 8600
8 | o 1.44 16.00 0.65 14.98 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 239.62 | 179.71 | 22.50 5391.36 4043.52 4901.24 4757.08 4688.14 9514 9600
9 AT T 1.52 16.00 0.65 15.81 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 252.93 | 189.70 | 22.50 5690.88 4268.16 5173.53 5021.36 4948.59 10043 10100
10 | seFTEe 0.96 16.00 0.80 12.29 | 20.00 | 12.00 | 245.76 | 147.46 | 22.50 5529.60 3317.76 4608.00 4365.47 4253.54 8731 8800
11 | <t= Fiehe 1.28 16.00 0.70 14.34 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 229.38 | 172.03 | 22.50 5160.96 3870.72 4691.78 4553.79 4487.79 9108 9200
12 | 5= 0.80 16.00 0.70 8.96 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 179.20 | 143.36 | 22.50 4032.00 3225.60 3750.70 3665.45 3624.27 7331 7400
13 | =g sr7es SEiaT 2.00 16.00 0.60 19.20 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 384.00 | 384.00 | 22.50 8640.00 8640.00 8640.00 8640.00 8640.00 17280 17300
14 | grer o= T 0.60 16.00 0.75 7.20 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 144.00 | 115.20 | 22.50 3240.00 2592.00 3013.95 2945.45 2912.36 5891 5900
F % fvar: qa T TaeEdt &THAT ; 64 2T
e A e ot
KIGETRER:: ‘ ERIEED | REEETER ‘ S TH |
TR T SR 70000 60000 50000
T AR T % 07 0.6 0.55
TR AT AT % 0.3 04 0.45
I ()
AT ¥ (4 1) F g a9 FR 5 A oA g a9 weafaw sk iR g i fsares aeet w1 aReew
=/ o/ fTw
T aer || s e A o ot e et Tk ¥ M R
b - TE O W WR ) o ——
. (zfi3) | difraw | =% o | wifer ARF | Ry .- N P e
a aw Tf W e Ut AT aw TATHS quda | &S - T
fReuTes AT
1 FITAT 0.85 12.00 0.65 6.63 | 18.00 | 14.00 | 119.34 92.82 | 22.50 2685.15 2088.45 2473.16 2409.75 2379.25 9639 9700
2 T I 0.88 12.00 0.60 6.34 | 18.00 | 14.00 | 114.05 88.70 | 22.50 2566.08 1995.84 2363.49 2302.89 2273.74 9212 9300
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3 | v 0.78 12.00 0.70 6.55 | 16.00 | 10.00 | 104.83 65.52 | 22.50 2358.72 1474.20 1998.92 1902.19 1857.26 7609 7700
4 i 0.80 12.00 0.70 6.72 | 14.00 8.00 94.08 53.76 | 22.50 2116.80 1209.60 1728.00 1628.31 1582.65 6513 6600
5 | Sudt 0.80 12.00 0.70 6.72 | 14.00 8.00 94.08 53.76 | 22.50 2116.80 1209.60 1728.00 1628.31 1582.65 6513 6600
6 | wwardy 1.10 12.00 0.65 8.58 | 14.00 8.00 | 120.12 68.64 | 22.50 2702.70 1544.40 2206.29 2079.00 2020.71 8316 8400
7 | sy 1.12 12.00 0.65 8.74 | 10.00 8.00 87.36 69.89 | 22.50 1965.60 1572.48 1828.47 1786.91 1766.83 7148 7200
8 | Sraw 1.44 12.00 0.65 11.23 | 10.00 8.00 | 112.32 89.86 | 22.50 2527.20 2021.76 2350.88 2297.45 2271.64 9190 9200
9 | TR 1.52 12.00 0.60 10.94 | 10.00 8.00 | 109.44 87.55 | 22.50 2462.40 1969.92 2290.60 2238.55 2213.39 8954 9000
10 | FaeTse 0.96 12.00 0.65 7.49 | 14.00 8.00 | 104.83 59.90 | 22.50 2358.72 1347.84 1925.49 1814.40 1763.53 7258 7300
11 | <{= Fiche 1.28 12.00 0.65 9.98 | 10.00 8.00 99.84 79.87 | 22.50 2246.40 1797.12 2089.67 2042.18 2019.24 8169 8200
12 | 35= 0.80 12.00 0.70 6.72 | 14.00 8.00 94.08 53.76 | 22.50 2116.80 1209.60 1728.00 1628.31 1582.65 6513 6600
13 | &g srres EiAT 2.00 8.00 0.60 9.60 | 18.00 | 14.00 | 172.80 | 134.40 | 22.50 3888.00 3024.00 3581.05 3489.23 3445.06 13957 14000
14 | grer s 0.60 12.00 0.65 4.68 | 14.00 8.00 65.52 37.44 | 22.50 1474.20 842.40 1203.43 1134.00 1102.21 4536 4600
¥ 6t ey KlciE 2

ST 7 e It

oI FT e ‘ EEIEED | REEETER ‘ EE LA

ITH T TR 70000 60000 50000

U A FT % 0.7 0.6 0.55

ST A AT % 0.3 0.4 0.45
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TARIFF AUTHORITY FOR MAJOR PORTS

NOTIFICATION
Mumbai, the 30th August, 2017

No. TAMP/97/2016-NMPT.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 48 of the Major Port Trusts Act,
1963 (38 of 1963), the Tariff Authority for Major Ports hereby approves the proposal received from New Mangalore
Port Trust for implementation of Berthing Policy for Dry Bulk Cargo for fixation of Anchorage charges, Performance
Standards for dry bulk cargo and incentives and penalties linked to Performance Standards as in the Order appended
hereto.

Tariff Authority for Major Ports
Case No. TAMP/97/2016-NMPT

New Mangalore Port Trust Applicant

QUORUM

@). Shri. T.S. Balasubramanian, Member (Finance)
(it). Shri. Rajat Sachar, Member (Economic)
ORDER
(Passed on this 21* day of July 2017)

This case relates to the proposal received from New Mangalore Port Trust (NMPT) for implementation of
Berthing Policy for Dry Bulk Cargo for fixation of Anchorage charges, Performance Standards for Dry Bulk cargo and
incentives and penalties.

2. The Ministry of Shipping (MOS) under cover of its letter dated 16 June 2016 has forwarded the Berthing
Policy for Dry Bulk Cargo for Major Ports, 2016 and has requested all the Major Port Trusts to take action.
3. In pursuance of the said Policy issued by the MOS, the NMPT vide its letter No.NMPT/DTM/Estt./BP/2016

dated 23 December, 2016 has filed the proposal for implementation of Berthing Policy for Dry Bulk Cargo for fixation
of Anchorage charges, incentives and penalties.

4.1. The main points made by NMPT in its proposal dated 23 December, 2016 are summarised below:

@i). As per the Berthing Policy, port shall calculate performance norms for berths handling dry bulk cargo
as their major cargo, incentives and penalties to be paid/ levied on the basis of norms, rerating of berth
capacity and anchorage charges. The Policy provides approach for calculating Performance Norms
and Guidelines for levy of Anchorage charges and imposition of penalties rewarding incentives for dry
bulk cargo. Based on the approach given in the above Policy the NMPT has formulated the current
proposal for implementation of Berthing Policy.

(ii). As on date, the port has 15 operational berths, the details of which are given in the table below:
SI. Berth Length in | Depth in Cargo handled
No. meters meters
1 Berth No. 1 125 7 Break bulk
2 | Berth No. 2 198 10.5 Break bulk
3 | Berth No. 3 198 10.3 Break bulk
4 | Berth No. 4 198 9.5 | Break bulk/Liquid ammonia / Phos:
acid
5 | Berth No. 5 198 9.5 Break bulk/ Cement/ Edible oil
6 | Berth No. 6 198 9.5 Break bulk
7 | Berth No: 7 198 9.5 Break bulk
8 Berth No. 8 300 12.5 Iron ore (Mech) (KIOCL)
9 | Berth No. 9 330 10.5 POL/LPG
10 | Berth No. 10 320 14 Crude/POL
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11 | Berth No. 11 320 14 Crude/POL
12 | Berth No. 12 320 12.5 POL/ Chemicals
13 | Berth No. 13 350 14 Liquid cargo
14 | Berth No. 14 350 14 Multipurpose
15 | Berth No. 15 350 14 Coal (UPCL)

(iii).  The port handled a total traffic of 35.58 Million tons during the year 2015-16. The details of the cargo
handled from 2011-12 to 2015-16 is given in the table below:
(in million tons)
Commodity 2011-12| 2012-13| 2013-14 | 2014-15| 2015-16
POL, Crude & Product 22.245 24.301 24.647 22.972 23.931
Iron ore 3.036 2.616 3.123 1.555 0.506
Fert. Finished 0.804 0.519 0.454 0.649 0.732
Fert. Raw Material 0.021 0.017 0.050 0.055 0.079
Coal Thermal 1.390 2.553 2.928 2.726 3.319
Coal Coking 2.632 4,358 5.420 5.452 3.050
Container 0.645 0.692 0.747 0.921 1.105
Container (In 1000 TEUs) 45) (48) (50) (63) (76)
Others 2.168 1.980 1.996 2.236 2.860
Total 32.941 37.036 39.365 36.566 35.582
The above table indicates that the crude and POL traffic is more or less remained the same over the
five year period. The iron ore traffic and fertilizer has been declining; but the coal traffic is steadily
increasing. There is appreciable growth in container traffic.
@iv). Statement showing dry bulk cargo handled during 2013-14 to 2015-16 is as follows, indicating the
berths where such dry bulk cargo is handled:
(In tonnes)
Sr. Handled at
No. Cargo 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 berth numbers
1 |Finished fertiliser 4,54,286 6,49,272 7,32,476 2,3,4,6,7,8,14
2 |Fertiliser Raw material 49,663 82,360 79,320 2,3,7,14
FG Cattle feed
3 |Food grains 1.17.250 Maize 6600 | 10,000 Wheat 2,3,4
e 27,000
4 |Coal 54,20,386 54,51,942 30,50,198 | 2,3,6,7,8,14,15
IOF IOF 8,19,530
I0OF (JSW) IOF 1,28,940
Iron ore, Iron ore 16,57,552
pallets, Bentonite 1,55.99510L | Gyp 3,30,178
5 > ’ GYP 82,500 GYP | Bent. 60.000 2,3,6,7,8,14
Bauxite, Copper, 2.46.320 - OU,
. "0, 3,40,872 Bent. Laterit
Concentrate, Zinc ore Bent . aterite
- | 41,764 Bauxite 17.664
40,275 84,100 '
lee stone, Dolomite, LS 55,110 LS 27.500 Soda ash
6 |Clinker, Clay, sand and Soda ash Soda ash 2.859 7629 1,2,3,8
other similar dry bulk 3,250 ’ ’
Total 80,44,092 77,36,016 44,43,405

The major volume of dry bulk is handled at Berth Nos.8, 14 & 15. The captive Berth Nos.8 & 15 for
KIOCL and M/s.Udupi Power Corporation Ltd. (UPCL) respectively are having mechanized handling

facilities.

Further, the volume of dry bulk cargo handled at Berth Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 is not

significant. The Berth No.14 is presently handling dry bulk cargo as major cargo.
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).

As per the Berthing Policy, performance norms for Dry Bulk cargo incentive and penalties and
Anchorage charges are worked out as under:

(a). Performance Norms for berths handling dry bulk as their major cargo:
The performance norms for unloading of dry bulk cargo have been worked out as per the
approach given in the above Policy. The Performance Norms worked out is furnished.
As regards loading of dry bulk cargo, berthing policy provides method for calculation for
mechanized loading. NMPT is presently having mechanized loading facility only at captive
berth of KIOCL at Berth No.8. Therefore, the performance norms for loading of dry bulk
cargo is not worked out.
In order to monitor the performance of the Dry bulk vessels, formats have been devised for
seeking information from the vessel Agents and Stevedores.
A note is proposed stating that the performance norms are worked out on the basis of size of
the grab and density of the cargo which may change with the changes in the parameter.
(b). Re-rating of Berth capacity:
It is proposed to rerate capacity of berth No.14 which is handling dry bulk cargo as major
cargo. As per the last 3 years statistics, the average berth occupancy of B.No.14 (new berth
no.8) was 75% and the cargo handled was coal (87%), Fertilizer (5%), IOF (4%) and
Gypsum (4%). The existing capacity of Berth No.14 is 6.6 MMT per annum. The capacity
of the Berth has been re-rated as per the Berthing Policy which works out to 6.9 MMT per
annum is as follows:
Sr. | Particulars Private HMC (104 MT) Ship crane
No.
© Cargo Coal |Fertilizer| IOF |Gypsum| Coal |Fertilizer| IOF |Gypsum
Type
(i). | Norms 13800| 13000| 26400 14600 3900 3700| 9500 6600
(supermax
vessel)
(ii). | No. of 2 4
Cranes
(iii). | Base norm 27600‘ 26000| 52800| 29200 15600| 14800| 38000‘ 26400
@iv). | Avg. 75% 75%
Occupancy
of berth
(v). | Days 274 274
(vi). | Target 70% 30%
Usage
(vii). | Target 85% 5% 5% 5% 85% 5% 5% 5%
Volume
(viii). | Capacity |4499628| 249340|506352| 280028 |1088978| 60773|156038| 108405
of Crane
for each
cargo
(ix). | Total 6949541
Capacity
of Berth
(c). Anchorage charges:

As per the guidelines, it is proposed to prescribe following free waiting period and levy
anchorage charges:
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@). Free waiting period of 48 hours for vessels during which no anchorage charges will
be levied.
(ii). To levy 10% of Berth hire charges on vessel for a period of above 48 hours and up
to 96 hours post expiry of the free period.
(iii). To levy 30% of Berth hire charges on vessel for a period of above 96 hours and up
to 144 hours post expiry of the free period.
Note: As per the Guidelines the Ports are to charge high anchorage charge
comparable to the daily charter rates of the vessel for post a waiting period of 96-
144 hrs. However, it will not be possible to prescribe anchorage charges on the
above basis as daily charter rates of the vessel is not available with the Port and the
same may not be disclosed by the vessel owner/ charter party and therefore, a flat
rate of 30 % of berth hire charges is proposed.
@iv). To levy 50% of Berth hire charges on vessel for a period of above 144 hours post
expiry of the free period.
). Anchorage charges for coastal vessels will be levied on the applicable berth hire
charges prescribed for coastal vessel.
Note: Port can exempt vessels from paying anchorage charges in exceptional
circumstances including but not limited to lapses in Port provided services (e.g.
crane or equipment failure, unavailability of pilot etc.) causing waiting of vessels.
Chairman of the Port Trust or an equivalent authority may approve of any waivers in
anchorage charges. The above exemptions include non-availability of dedicated
Berth.
It is suggested that, anchorage charges may be exempted if the required berth to the
vessel is not available particularly on account of non-availability of Berth No.14
where deep draft dry bulk cargo vessels are handled and the berth is the only deep
draft berth available in NMPT having facilities to handle Panamax gearless vessels
or the vessels having cranes declared as gearless vessels as per the charter party
agreement.
(d). Incentive and Penalties:-
Incentives and penalties are proposed as per guidelines.
(vi). The proposed productivity norms for dry bulk cargo, incentive / disincentive linked on performance
norm for dry bulk cargo and anchorage charges proposed by NMPT are given as under:
(a). Productivity Norms for dry bulk cargo:
Sr. | Commodity| Density|Grab Berth day output (MT per day)
No. (MT/m)CBM
104 T HMC (Two nos.) 64 T HMC (Two nos.) Ship Crane (Four nos.)
Panamax | Supermax | Handymax | Panamax | Supermax | Handymax | Panamax | Supermax | Handymax
1. | Thermal 0.85 | 32| 28737 27540 26978 14369 13770 13489 16165 15491 15175
Coal
2. | Coking 0.85 | 32| 28737 27540 26978 14369 13770 13489 16165 15491 15175
coal
3. | Petcoke 0.88 | 32| 29752 28512 27930 14876 14256 13965 16735 16038 15711
4. | Metcoke | 0.81 | 32 | 27385 26244 25708 13693 13122 12854 15404 14762 14461
5. Urea 0.80 | 32 | 27047 25920 25391 13523 12960 12696 15214 14580 14282
6. | DAP 0.80 | 32| 27047 25920 25391 13523 12960 12696 15214 14580 14282
7. MOP 1.10 | 20 | 23243 22275 21820 18595 17820 17456 20919 20048 19638
8. Sulphur 1.12 | 20 | 23666 22680 22217 18933 18144 17774 21299 20412 19995
9. | Gypsum 1.44 | 20 | 30428 29160 28565 24342 23328 22852 27385 26244 25708
10. | Limestone | 1.52 | 20 | 32118 30780 30152 25695 24624 24121 28906 27702 27137
11. | Bentonite | 0.96 | 32 | 32456 31104 30469 16228 15552 15235 18257 17496 17139
12. | Rock 1.28 | 20 | 27047 25920 25391 21638 20736 20313 24342 23328 22852
Phospate
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13. | Fertiliser | 0.80 | 32 | 27047 25920 25391 13523 12960 12696 15214 14580 14282
14. | Iron Ore 2.60 | 20 | 54939 52650 51576 43951 42120 41260 39556 37908 37134
15. | Food 0.60 | 32 ] 20285 19440 19043 10143 9720 9522 11410 10935 10712
Grain
(b). Incentives and Penalties on berth hire charges based on performance norm for dry bulk

cargo vessels:

Following incentive or penalties will be levied in case of lower or higher stay of ship as
compared to stipulated time.

Sr. Description Incentive Penalties
No.
1 | Ship stays within 5% | NIL NIL

(higher or lower) of
stipulated time

2 | Ship stay more than 5% | NA No. of additional
higher than the stipulated hours * 3 * berth hire
time charges per hour or

part thereof.

3 | Ship stay more than 5% | No. of additional hours | NA
lower than the stipulated | saved * 1 * berth hire

time charges per hour or part
thereof.
(©). Anchorage charges for dry bulk cargo vessels:
Sr. No. Period Anchorage charges
1 Unto 48 Hours Free
2 Abave 4R honrs and nnto 96 honrs 10% of annlicable berth hire chareoes
3 Above 96 hour and unto 144 hours 30% of annlicable berth hire charees
4 Above 144 hours 50% of apnlicable berth hire charges

Note: Port can exempt vessels from paying anchorage charges in exceptional circumstances
including but not limited to lapses in port provided services (e.g. crane or equipment failure,
unavailability of pilot, unavailability of dedicated berth etc.) causing waiting of vessels.
Chairman of the Port Trust or an equivalent authority will require approving of any waivers
in anchorage charges.

4.2. The proposal for prescription of performance norms for dry bulk cargo and incentives and penalties on the
basis of performance norms for Dry bulk cargo vessel and fixation of anchorage charges have been approved by the
Board in its 6" Board meeting vide Agenda item No.9 dated 02 December 2016 subject to approval from TAMP. [A
copy of the Board’s approval is also forwarded by the NMPT].

5. In accordance with the consultative procedure prescribed, a copy of the NMPT proposal dated 23 December
2016 was circulated vide our letter dated 03 January 2017 to the concerned users/ user organizations seeking their
comments. The comments received from the users / user organizations on the subject proposal was forwarded to NMPT
from time to time as feedback information. The NMPT has responded to their comments.

6. A joint hearing in this case was held on 20 March 2017 at the NMPT premises. The NMPT made a brief
Power Point presentation of its proposal. At the joint hearing, the NMPT and the concerned users/ user organizations
have made their submissions.

7.1. As agreed at the joint hearing, the NMPT and Association of New Mangalore Port Stevedores (ANMPS) were
requested vide our letter dated 23 March 2017 to take action on the following points arising out of joint hearing
proceedings:

@). ANMPS furnished its written comments which was forwarded to NMPT with request to furnish its
comments immediately.
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(ii).

(iii).

At the joint hearing, Mangalore Port Stevedores Association (MPSA) and Kudremukh Iron Ore
Company Limited (KIOCL) have objected to the daily output considered for determination of
performance norms for various bulk cargo items stating that they are quite on higher side. As agreed
at the joint hearing, the NMPT was requested to examine the matter and review the performance
norms within the framework of Berthing Policy.

The Stevedores Association agreed to assist the NMPT to review the performance norms. The NMPT
was requested to review and file a revised proposal by 30 March 2017, if any.

7.2. With reference to the second and third of points of action referred above at para 7.1, the NMPT vide its letter
dated 15 April 2017 has examined performance norms in consultation with ANMPS and KIOCL. Based on the inputs
received from ANMPS and KIOCL, the performance norms have been revised by the port, considering following
changes in the parameters:

@). The grab size of ship crane is considered as 12/8 CBM instead of 15 CB considered earlier, since the
vessels calling at the port are normally having 12/8 CBM.

(ii). The Picking factor is considered in the range of 60-90% based on the commodity instead of uniform
picking factor of 90% considered earlier. The picking factor varies from 80-90% at top level to 30-
35% at bottom level and depends upon the type commodity.

(iii). No. of hook cycle has been changed due to constraint in space at berth for discharging of cargo to the
shore, distance between stack yard and berth, availability of number of tippers and other equipment
with stevedores. Further, the dry bulk cargo vessel generally visiting the port is of more than 15 years
old and the performance of ship cranes are not upto the level.

@iv). The NMPT has furnished detailed working for arriving at the proposed performance norms.

). Since the level of penalty and incentive has bearing on performance norms which are now proposed to
be revised on lower side, it is stated that the financial impact of the same is not available and,
therefore, it is requested to lower the incentive to be given on achievement of performance. It is
proposed to give incentive of 10% of berth hire charges for number of hours saved in case where
actual berth stay is more than 5% lower than the stipulated time.

(vi). The Performance norms proposed by NMPT are given as under:

Sr. c d 104T HMC 64 T MHC Ship Crane

ommodity
No. (Two Nos.) (Two Nos.) (Four Nos.)
1 Coal 21800 13800 9700
2 Pet Coke 16400 9800 9300
3 Met Coke 11300 7700 7700
4 Urea 11600 7400 6600
5 DAP/SOP 11600 7400 6600
6 MOP 12900 9000 8400
7 Sulphur 12000 8600 7200
8 Gypsum and other Ores and minerals 15400 9600 9200
9 Limestone/Dolomite 15000 10100 9000

10 | Bentonite 12900 8800 7300

11 | Rock Phosphate and other FRM 12600 9200 8200

12 | Other Finished Fertilizer 11600 7400 6600

13 | Iron Ore Fines 21600 17300 14000

14 | Food Grains 10400 5900 4600

[The NMPT in its original proposal had proposed separate performance norms for different types of vessels viz.
handy max, panamax and supermax. In the revised proposal, the port has not proposed different performance
norms for different types of vessels.]
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(vii).  The Incentive and Penalty Scheme and anchorage charges are proposed as proposed by NMPT in its
original proposal and hence not reiterated.

7.3. With reference to the first point of action referred above at para 7.1, the ANMPS has, vide its letter dated 06
April 2017 furnished its comments which was forwarded to NMPT vide our letter dated 19 April 2017 for its response.
The NMPT vide its letter dated 21 April 2017 has furnished its response on the comments/ views of ANMPS.

8. Subsequently, NMPT vide its letter dated 23 May 2017 has furnished following clarification in continuation to
its letter dated 15 April 2017 on a few points relating to its proposal:

@). The proposed Performance norms shall be applicable to the dry bulk cargo handling at various berths
of NMPT except dry bulk cargo handled by Captive user at the following berths:

(a). Berth no.5 is a captive berth for handling cement and edible liquid cargo. The performance
norms shall not be applicable to captive users of cement i.e. M/s. Ultra Tech Cement / M/s.
Ambuja Cement as handling of the cement at the berth is governed by MOU / license
agreement between port and above companies having MGT. Edible cargo is handled through
pipelines.

(b). Berth no.8 is a captive berth of M/s. KIOCL. The berth is also used by other port users when
not utilized by M/s. KIOCL. The proposed performance norms shall not apply if iron ore is
handled by M/s.KIOCL. However, the Performance Norms will be applicable if the dry bulk
cargo including Iron ore is handled by other port users viz. registered Stevedoring and Shore
handling agents of NMPT.

(c). Berth no.15 is a captive berth of BOT operator M/s.UPCL. The handling of dry bulk cargo
i.e. coal at this berth is governed by License agreement between port and M/s.UPCL.

(ii). In the revised proposal, incentive is proposed at 10% of berth hire charges for number of hours saved
incase where actual of vessel at berth is more than 5% lower than the stipulated time. It is clarified
that pursuant to the joint hearing held on 20 March 2017 and as per the feedback given by port users
i.e. Stevedores and KIOCL, the performance norms have been revised. Since financial implication is
yet to be known, it is proposed to consider above incentive to be given on achievement of performance
norms which may be revised subject to outcome of review of performance norms after one year.

9. On preliminary scrutiny of the revised proposal of the NMPT dated 15 April 2017, the NMPT was requested
vide our letter dated 29 May 2017 to furnish requisite information / clarification on few points. The NMPT vide its letter
dated 03 June 2017 has furnished its response to the information / clarification sought by us. A summary of the
information / clarification sought by us and reply furnished by NMPT thereon is tabulated below:

SL . . . Reply furnished
No. Information / clarifications sought by us by NMPT
(i). | The Berthing Policy indicates Performance Norms for seven broad dry bulk cargo | NMPT has
categories. As against that, the NMPT has proposed Performance Norms for 14 dry bulk | considered those
cargo items. It prima facie appears from the proposal of NMPT that the port has followed | commodities in

the classification of cargo based on the cargo classification furnished in the Stevedores and | proposal which are
Shore handling guidelines issued by the MOS as there is no classification of cargo in the | handled at the port.

Berthing Policy in respect of individual cargo items. The port to confirm the position. The | As per the
port to also confirm under which category Bentonite is grouped by the port for applying | approach given in
the norms prescribed in the Berthing policy. Under the Stevedoring and Shore Handling | the guidelines
Guidelines, Bentonite is categorised under Iron Ore, Iron Ore Pellets, Bentonite, Bauxite, | issued by the MOS,
Copper Concentrate, Led and Zinc Ore. the  performance

norm is directly
proportional to the
density of dry bulk
cargo. Hence, the

Performance
Norms  proposed
for the
commodities

handled at NMPT
cannot be grouped
together as the
density of dry bulk
cargo varies from
commodity to
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commodity. It is
further clarified
that Bentonite
cannot be grouped
with Iron Ore. Iron
ore is heavier cargo
having density of
2.0 than Bentonite
having density of
0.96 and therefore
the  performance
norms for Iron Ore
is  higher  than
Bentonite.

(ii).

The berthing policy has prescribed few parameters for calculation of the Performance
norms. On perusing the proposal it is seen that following are the deviation in parameters
considered by the NMPT from the norms prescribed in the Berthing Policy. The port to
furnish the basis for the parameters (highlighted Bold) proposed by port for arriving at
performance norms and explain the reasons for deviation (highlighted Bold) from the
parameters prescribed in Berthing Policy.

The NMPT is requested to justify basis for different parameters (highlighted bold) adopted
by the NMPT as given in the above tables for each of the items and also furnish reasons
for deviation from the prescribed norms for each of the items:

(a).

Density of the Commodities:

Commodity As per B.erthmg Proposed by NMPT
Policy

Coal
Pet Coke 0.85 0.88
Met Coke 0.85 0.78
Fertilizers
MOP 0.80 1.10
Sulphur 0.80 1.12
Rock Phosphate 0.80 1.28
Gypsum (and other Ores and 1.12 1.44
minerals)
Limestone / Dolomite 0.70 1.52
Bentonite 2.00 0.96

As stated above the
performance norms
of the commodity
depends upon its
density. Further, it
is clarified that
petroleum coke
(Pet coke) is
considered to be
heavier than the
steam coal whereas
Metallurgical Coke
is  lighter than
steam coal and
accordingly density

have been
considered.

Similarly, in
fertilizer category
MOP, FRM
Sulphur and Rock
Phosphate are

heavier than Urea.
The commodities
appearing in the
same group in the
Stevedoring  and
Shore handling
guidelines are of
different  density
and therefore
cannot be grouped
for the purpose of
calculation of
performance
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norms.
(b). | Size of Grab: The size of grab for
104 MT MHC and
As per Berthing Policy Proposed by NMPT ship crane is
Commodity [100] [60] | Ship [104] [64] MT HMC Ship crane matching with the
MT | MT | crane | MT berthing  policy.
HMC | HMC HMC However, 64 MT
Coal capacity port MHC
Coal 35 22 12 35 16 12 has 16 tonne grab
Pet Coke 35 22 12 35 16 12 and therefore same
Met Coke 35 22 12 35 16 12 considered.
Fertilizers
Urea 35 22 12 35 16 12
DAP/SOP 35 22 12 35 16 12
MOP 35 22 12 20 16 12
Sulphur 35 22 12 20 16 12
Rock Phosphate| 35 22 12 20 16 12
and other FRM
Other Finished 35 22 12 35 16 12
Fertilizer
Gypsum and 28 18 10 20 16 12
other Ores and
minerals
Limestone / 35 22 12 20 16 12
Dolomite
Iron Ore Fines 20 12 8 20 16 8
Food Grains 35 22 12 35 16 12
Bentonite 20 12 8 35 16 12
(c). | Grab picking factor: The picking factor

The grab picking factor has been considered by NMPT for 104 MT HMC in the range of
60% to 65%, for 64 MT HMC in the range of 65% to 90% and for ship cranes in the range
of 60% to 70%, for all commodities. The stepwise illustration for calculation of
performance norms for coking coal as indicated in the Berthing Policy, considers picking
factor at 90%. The Berthing Policy does not indicate picking factor for other cargo items.
The port to give reasons and basis for grab picking factor considered by it.

of the cargo
decreases from top
level to bottom
level of grab in the
hatch. It also
varies with the type
of commodities
handled. The
picking factor is
maximum at top
level i.e. 85 to 90%
and decreases to 32
to 35% at bottom
level.

(.

Cycles per hour for full load and partial load operations:

As per Berthing Policy Proposed by NMPT
S . [100] MT [60] MT Ship crane [104] MT | [64] MT HMC Ship crane
No| (Commodity HMC HMC HMC
Full| Partial | Full| Partial | Full| Partial | Full (Partia]l Full | Partial| Full | Partial
Load Load [Load Load |Load Load | Load| Load| Load | Load | Load| Load
A.|Coal
1 |Coal 30 20 30 20 18 12 30 20 30 20 18 14
2 [Pet Coke 30 20 30 20 18 12 20 16 20 16 18 14
3 [Met Coke | 30 20 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 16 10

The cycle per hour
has been adopted
considering the
various parameter
involved in cargo
handling operation
such as  space
constraints at berth,
distance of storage
area for  berth,

availability of
equipment and
tippers with
stevedores for

evacuation of cargo
from berth, type
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B. |Fertilizers
4 |Urea 30 20 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 14 8
5 IDAP/SOP | 30 20 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 14 8
6 (MOP 30 20 30 20 18 12 20 20 16 12 14 8
7 (Sulphur 30 20 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
8 [Rock 30 20 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
Phosphate
and other
IFRM
9 |Other 30 20 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 14 8
Finished
Fertilizer
10|Gypsum 30 20 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
and other
Ores and
minerals
11|Limestone /| 30 20 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
Dolomite
12|Iron Ore 30 20 30 20 18 12 20 20 20 20 18 14
Fines
13|Food Graing 30 20 30 20 18 12 20 16 20 16 14 8
14|Bentonite 30 20 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 12 14 8
(No Norms)

and  nature  of
cargo, condition of
ship cranes etc. For
instance, coal is
discharged on jetty
and transported to
stack yards which
are within one km
distance ~ whereas
Iron is transported
to KIOCL storage
area which is more
than 3 km away
from jetty and thus
Iron ore vessels
have lower no. of
hook cycle as
compared to Coal
vessels. Further,
Iron ore vessels are
very old vessels
and productivity of
ship cranes are
lower as compared
to coal vessels. The
commodities  like

fertilizers (urea,
DAP, SOP etc.)
require covered

storage area and
space constraint is
experienced

particularly at time
of bunching of
vessels and the
above cargo
required to  be
transported and
stored at godowns
outside the port
premises therefore
has lower hook
cycle. Similarly
food grains which
also require
covered storage
area has lower
hook cycle due to
constraint in
storage space. The
commodities  like
MOP, Sulphur, and

Rock  Phosphate
has lower hook
cycle as the

evacuation of cargo
is slower due to
nature of cargo and
distance of stack
yard.

An elaborate
discussion was held
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with  Agents /
KIOCL and
stevedores in the
backdrop of
conclusion of the
Joint hearing
conducted by the
TAMP wherein the

parameters with
reference to hook
cycle was
discussed.

(iii).

In the original proposal, the port had proposed different performance norms for different
types of vessels. Whereas in the final revised proposal, though the port has computed
different performance norms for different types of vessels (Panamax, Supermax, Handy
Max), the port has finally proposed performance norms arrived for supermax size of vessel
as guiding factor as per the vessels arriving at the port. Since the performance norms vary
for different type of vessel as evident from the calculation of the port and also that
berthing policy prescribes norms for different types of vessels, the reasons for proposing
uniform norms across all types of vessels to be explained, with justification.

The most of the dry
bulk cargo vessels
handled at NMPT
is of supermax size.
Therefore,
performance norms
has been worked
out for supermax
size vessels.

@iv).

As regards, captive berth handled by UPCL, the point made by the Authority in its general
revision Order No TAMP/22/2015-NMPT dated 27 February 2016 at para 18 (d) (ii) is
reiterated for relevant action by the port which does not appeared to have been taken. The
relevant extract from the said para is reproduced below:

“It is relevant to state here that the said Concession Agreement at clause 9.2.(vi).(b)
allows UCPL to utilise the captive terminal for handling coal cargo for other users.
Neither the NMPT nor the UPCL have approached this Authority as regards the tariff
arrangement for levy of charges in the event the UPCL utilises the captive terminal for
handling coal cargo for other users. The tariff to be levied by the Major Port Trust or
operator authorised by the Major Port Trust to render services to any user even if it is a
captive berth user will require approval of this Authority as per the statute. That being so,
it is the sole responsibility of the NMPT being the licensor port, to ensure that tariff, if
any, to be levied by the UPCL for service rendered to other user has the approval of this
Authority as required under the statute and the NMPT is directed to suitably advise the
UPCL in this regard to file a proposal following the approach adopted in IFFCO Kisan
Bazar Logistics Ltd. Vide Order No.TAMP/55/2013-KPT dated 15 January 2016 atleast
three months prior to UPCL envisaging to handle third party cargo. By way of abundant
caution, it is clarified that tariff, if any, being levied by UPCL for third party cargo for
services if any, rendered by them does not have the approval of this Authority. “

M/s. UPCL has not
been handling coal
cargo for other
users. Further it is
clarified that the
licensee has not
approached port for
seeking permission
for the same under
relevant clause of
concession

agreement and
therefor  proposal
for tariff fixation
has not been
initiated by NMPT.

).

During the last general revision proposal of the NMPT the port has stated that two berths
are captive berths i.e. Berth No 8 to KIOCL and Berth no 15 to UPCL. In the current
proposal and by email dated 23 May 2017, the port has stated that berth no 5 is also
captive berth for handling cement and edible liquid cargo, apart from Berth no.8 and 15.
The port to confirm whether the tariff levied for cargo handled at the berth No 5 by captive
users is as per the Scale of Rates approved by the Authority.

The tariff levied for
cargo handled at
Berth no.5 by
captive users is as
per  the SOR
approved by the
TAMP. Since they
are pipeline
oriented operation,
structures are built
on the berth,
wherein there shall
be constraint for
handling of general
cargo / dry bulk
cargo vessels.
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10. The proceedings relating to consultation in this case are available on records at the office of this Authority. An
excerpt of the comments received and arguments made by the concerned parties will be sent separately to the relevant
parties. These details will also be made available at our website http:/tariffauthority.gov.in.

11. With reference to the totality of the information collected during the processing of the case, the following

position emerges:

®.

(i1).

(iii).

The Ministry of Shipping (MOS) has issued the Berthing Policy for Dry Bulk Cargo for Major Ports
in June 2016 and have directed all the Major Port Trusts to implement the norms with actual
incentives and penalties. The policy lays down standardized guidelines for all major ports to compute
performance norms for different dry bulk commodities, taking into account the infrastructure available
at ports. The Policy also lays down penalties and incentive structures to be instituted by all major ports
based on the performance norms calculated. The Policy requires all major ports to adapt these
guidelines for their own specific ports and institute penalties and incentives tied to the performance
norms as part of the overall berthing policy. The Policy also describes a method for re-rating capacity
of berths as well as guidelines for levying anchorage charges to reduce turn-around time.

(a).

®).

(a).

In this backdrop, the NMPT has come up with a proposal in 23 December 2016 seeking
approval of Performance Norms based Incentive and Penalty scheme for dry bulk cargoes
and also in respect of anchorage charges.

Subsequently, based on inputs received from the Association of New Mangalore Port
Stevedores (ANMPS), Mangalore Port Stevedores Association (MPSA) and Kudremukh Iron
Ore Company Limited (KIOCL), the port has modified the Performance Standards for dry
bulk cargo proposed by it in the original proposal as the above said organisations felt that
Performance Norms proposed on the original proposal are quite on higher side. The NMPT
vide its letter dated 15 April 2017 has revised the Performance Standards in consultation with
ANMPS and KIOCL and has also modified the incentive level. In the revised proposal, the
NMPT has moderated the Performance Standards for dry bulk cargo from the level proposed
by it in the Original proposal. The incentive linked to the performance norms in the revised
proposal is proposed at 10% of the berth hire charge as against 1 X of the berth hire charge
for actual berth stay lower than 5% of the stipulated time.

As regards the point made by the Association of New Mangalore Port Stevedores (ANMPS)
that the Berthing Policy for Dry bulk cargo for New Mangalore Port Trust (NMPT) has not
been formulated after any consultation with the Stakeholders, the NMPT has clarified that the
Berthing Policy for dry bulk cargo for Major Ports 2016 has been framed by the MOS after
following due consultation process and it was in the website of the MOS.

As regards the point made by ANMPS and Mangalore Steamer Agents Association (MSAA)
that they were not consulted by port while framing the current proposal, it is relevant to state
that the Berthing Policy does not stipulate consultation with users /user associations by Port
Trust while filing a proposal under Berthing Policy. The proposal filed by the NMPT has,
however, been taken on consultation by this Authority as per the prescribed consultation
process with stakeholders including ANMPS. In fact as brought out above, the NMPT based
on the inputs received from the some of the users / user associations including ANMPS has
made some modifications and filed a revised proposal dated 15 April 2017.

The port has 15 berths. The port has clarified that the proposed Performance norms shall be
applicable to dry bulk cargo handling at various berths of NMPT except for dry bulk cargo
handled by Captive users at the following berths:

@). Berth no.5 is a captive berth for handling cement and edible liquid cargo. The
performance norms shall not be applicable to captive users of cement i.e. M/s. Ultra
Tech Cement / M/s.Ambuja Cement as handling of the cement at the berth is
governed by MOU / license agreement between port and above companies having
MGT. Edible cargo is handled through pipelines.

(ii). Berth no.8 is a captive berth of M/s. KIOCL. The proposed performance norms shall
not apply to iron ore handling by M/s.KIOCL. The berth is also used by other port
users when not utilized by M/s. KIOCL. Hence the port has clarified that the
Performance Norms will be applicable if the dry bulk cargo including Iron ore is
handled by other port users viz. registered Stevedoring and Shore handling agents of
NMPT.

(iii). Berth no.15 is a captive berth of BOT operator M/s.UPCL. The handling of dry bulk
cargo i.e. coal at this berth is governed by License agreement between port and
M/s.UPCL and hence not proposed to be covered under this proposal.
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(@iv).

).

(b). The KIOCL has requested to exempt their inward traffic of iron ore fines handled at captive
berth no.8 from performance norms and connected penalties. The KIOCL imports cargo
(both foreign and coastal) i.e. Iron ore fines which are handled by NMPT at Berth no.6, 7, 8
and 14. The NMPT has stated that iron ore fines being dry bulk cargo come under purview of
berthing policy. Even KIOCL has admitted that when the berth no.8 dedicated as captive
berth to KIOCL is not vacant, the iron ore fine of KIOCL is handled by the port at other port
berths. The port has also stated that other cargo is also being handled by the NMPT at berth
no.8, when dedicated berth no.8 is vacant Thus, the proposal of NMPT is to apply the
proposed Performance Norms and the linked incentive / penalty scheme to dry bulk cargo
handled by NMPT other than the captive cargo handled by KIOCL at berth no.8. The
proposal of NMPT to apply Berthing Policy to dry bulk cargo at various berths including dry
bulk cargo handled by NMPT other than KIOCL cargo at berth No.8 excluding dry bulk
cargo handled by captive berths No.5 and 15 appear to be appropriate and hence accepted.

Thus, in short, incentive / penalty scheme is not applicable for captive berthing facility at
berths nos.5, 8 and 15 which are governed by separate agreements except in case of berth No
8 wherein it will apply for dry bulk cargo handled by the NMPT at the said berth other than
captive iron ore fines handled by the KIOCL at the said berth.

The Berthing Policy issued by MOS is for dry bulk cargo. It is nor for liquid cargo and for
break bulk cargo. Hence, the proposal of NMPT of not proposing Performance Norms for
break bulk and liquid cargo is in line with the Berthing Policy.

In view of the above submissions made by the port and recognizing that the proposal mainly
aims at improving the productivity at the port above the benchmark level and incentivize the
vessel for improved performance and penalize if performance is below the proposed
performance level, the revised proposal of the port dated 15 April 2017 along with the
information/ clarification furnished by the port for prescription of penalty/incentive linked to
the productivity levels to comply with the Berthing Policy issued by MOS, is taken up for
consideration.

Before analyzing the parameters considered by NMPT for arriving at the proposed performance
norms, it is relevant to state that Berthing Policy indicates performance norms for seven broad dry
bulk cargo category. The NMPT has proposed Performance norms for 14 dry bulk cargo commodities.
The NMPT has also confirmed that it has considered those commodities in the proposal which are
handled at the port. The port has strongly argued on scientific basis that Performance Norms proposed
for the commodities handled at NMPT cannot be grouped together as the density of dry bulk cargo
varies from commodity to commodity. The NMPT intends to introduce productivity norms and
penalty/ incentive linked to productivity norms in respect of 14 dry bulk cargo commodities handled at
NMPT berths viz. Coal, Pet Coke, Met Coke, Urea, DAP/SOP, MOP, Sulphur, Gypsum and other ores
and minerals, Limestone/ Dolomite, Bentonite, Rock Phosphate and other Fertilizer Raw Material
(FRM), Other Finished Fertilizer, Iron Ore Fines, and Food Grains. Relying on the reasons cited by
the port that density of commodity handled by the port vary commodity wise, the proposal of the port
for productivity norms for each of the fourteen dry bulk cargo handled by the port is considered as
proposed by the port.

Clause 4.1 of the Berthing Policy prescribes guidelines for calculation of performance norms. As per
the said policy, the variables to be considered for calculation of performance norms are Density of the
commodity, Grab size, Grab picking factor for full/ partial cargo operation, Number of cycles per
hour, Non-working time per shift, % of total cargo that is covered by full-load or partial-load
operation and Vessel profile. The NMPT has arrived at Performance norms in respect of various dry
bulk cargo following the broad parameters prescribed in the Berthing Policy as discussed below:

(a). Cargo Density factor :

As per the approach given in the guidelines issued by the MOS, the performance norm is
directly proportional to the density of dry bulk cargo. Density of the Commodities prescribed
in the Berthing Policy and that considered by NMPT is tabulated below:

Sr. Commodity As per Berthing Proposed by NMPT
No. Policy*

A. | Coal * 0.85

1 | Coal 0.85 0.85

2 | Pet Coke 0.85 0.88

3 | Met Coke 0.85 0.78
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Fertilizers * 0.80

Urea 0.80 0.80

DAP/SOP 0.80 0.80

MOP 0.80 1.10

Sulphur 0.80 1.12

Other Finished Fertilizer 0.80 0.80

o ®| 2| o v ~ W

Rock Phosphate and other FRM 0.80 1.28

Gypsum and other Ores and 1.12 1.44
minerals

11

Limestone / Dolomite 0.70 1.52

12

Iron Ore Fines 2.00 2.00

13

Food Grains 0.60 0.60

14

Bentonite (No specific Norms) - 0.96

(b).

* The Berthing Policy specifies density norm for broad cargo group and not for individual
cargo commodity for which NMPT has proposed Performance Norms. The density of norm
given in column 4 in the above table for individual commodity is based on the norm specified
in the Berthing Policy for the broad cargo group for the purpose of comparison.

It is seen from the above table that port has followed the density norms prescribed in the
Berthing Policy except for a few items.

The density of Coal, Urea, DAP/SOP, Other Finished Fertilizer, Iron Ore Fines, and Food
Grains considered by the Port is as prescribed in the Berthing Policy. In respect of Pet Coke,
Met Coke, MOP, Sulphur, Gypsum & other ores & minerals, Limestone/ Dolomite and Rock
Phosphate & other FRM, the density prescribed in the Berthing Policy based on the broad
cargo group are 0.85, 0.85, 0.80, 0.80, 1.12, 0.70 and 0.80 respectively. When the port was
requested to explain the reasons for deviation in the density norm, the NMPT has clarified
that the performance norms of the commodity depends upon its density. The NMPT has
further clarified that petroleum coke (Pet coke) is considered to be heavier than the steam
coal whereas Metallurgical Coke is lighter than steam coal and accordingly density have been
considered. Similarly, in fertilizer category, MOP, FRM Sulphur and Rock Phosphate are
heavier than Urea. The port has stated that the commodities appearing in the same broad
cargo group have different density and therefore cannot be grouped for the purpose of
calculation of performance norms. Based on clarification furnished by the NMPT and
recognizing that it is in the best judgment of the port, the density of the commodities as
considered by NMPT is relied upon.

Grab size for different equipments:

Clause 7.1. of the Berthing Policy stipulates that all major ports will have to use the approach
detailed in the Policy adapting it based on their existing infrastructure to calculate
performance norms for different dry bulk cargo commodities. The port has proposed separate
performance norms for 104 tonne HMC, 64 tonne HMC and for ship cranes based on cargo
handling operations of dry bulk cargo carried out at its port based on the existing
infrastructure for handling dry bulk cargo at the port. Accordingly, the size of grab
considered by NMPT is also for the three different types of equipment. The normative size of
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grab prescribed in Berthing Policy vis-a-vis that considered by the NMPT are tabulated
below:

As per Berthing Policy Proposed by NMPT
Commodity 100 T 60T Ship 104 64 MT Ship
HMC HMC crane MT HMC crane
HMC
Coal
Coal 35 22 12 35 16 12
Pet Coke 35 22 12 35 16 12
Met Coke 35 22 12 35 16 12
Fertilizers
Urea 35 22 12 35 16 12
DAP/SOP 35 22 12 35 16 12
MOP 35 22 12 20 16 12
Sulphur 35 22 12 20 16 12
Rock Phosphate 35 22 12 20 16 12
and other FRM
Other Finished 35 22 12 35 16 12
Fertilizer
Gypsum and 28 18 10 20 16 12
other Ores and
minerals
Limestone / 35 22 12 20 16 12
Dolomite
Iron Ore Fines 20 12 8 20 16 8
Food Grains 35 22 12 35 16 12
Bentonite - - - 35 16 12
@). Grab size for ship crane:

The KCCI and MSAA have submitted that handling equipments at NMPT are
restricted due to limited returns. Hence, the availability of grabs is severely affected
and that presently, vendors at NMPT have grabs of 5 to 10 CBM only for cargo
operations.

Based on the submissions made by KIOCL, MSAA and ANMPS, the NMPT has, in
its revised proposal, considered the Size of Grab of ship crane at 12 CBM in line
with the Berthing Policy norms in respect of all commodities except for Iron Ore at
8 CBM instead of 15 CBM considered by the port earlier citing that the vessel
calling at the port normally have grab size of 12 CBM / 8 CBM.

(ii). Grab Size for 104 tonnes HMC:




46

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART III—SEC. 4]

It is seen that for a few commodities, the port has considered the size of grab as 20
CBM as against 35 CBM specified in the guidelines for 100T HMC. The port has
not explained the reasons for deviations, despite request.

(iii). Grab size for HMC of 64 tonnes:

The port has clarified that 16 CBM is considered as per the size of grab available
with the port.

As the port is the best judge of the operations carried out at its port and recognising
that clause 7.1. of the berthing Policy allows the port to use the approach detailed in
the Policy adapting it based on their existing infrastructure to calculate performance
norms and also recognising that this exercise of working out productivity norms in
scientific manner following the Berthing Policy, the grab size as taken into account
by NMPT in respect of these commodities is relied upon.

(©). Grab picking factor:
The grab picking factor has been considered for 104 tonnes HMC in the range of 60% to
65%; and, for 64 MT HMC in the range of 65% to 90% and for ship cranes in the range of
60% to 70%, by NMPT for all commodities. The stepwise illustration for calculation of
performance norms for coking coal as indicated in the Berthing Policy considers picking
factor at 90%. The Berthing Policy does not indicate grab picking factor for individual
commodities. The NMPT has stated that the picking factor is considered in the range of 60%
to 90% based on the commodity instead of uniform picking factor of 90% in its revised
proposal. The picking factor varies from 80% to 90% at top level to 30% to 35% at bottom
level and depends upon commodity. The port has confirmed that the picking factor of the
cargo decreases from top level to bottom level of grab in the hatch and also varies with the
type of commodities handled. The picking factor is maximum at top level i.e. 85 to 90% and
decreases to 32 to 35% at bottom level. In view of the above clarification furnished by the
port, the grab picking factor is considered as considered by the NMPT, in the absence of
picking factor for various commodities in the Berthing Policy.
(d). Cycles per hour for full load and partial load operations:
As per Berthing Policy Proposed by NMPT
Sr 100 MT Ship crane 104 MT 64 MT Ship crane
No. Commodity HMC HMC HMC
Full |Partial | Full |Partial | Full |Partial | Full Partial | Full [Partial
Load | Load |Load | Load |Load | Load | Load| Load [Load |Load
A. | Coal
1 | Coal 30 20 18 12 30 20 30 20 18 14
2 | Pet Coke 30 20 18 12 20 16 20 16 18 14
3 | Met Coke 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 16 10
B. | Fertilizers
4 | Urea 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 14 8
5 | DAP/SOP 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 14 8
6 | MOP 30 20 18 12 20 20 16 12 14 8
7 | Sulphur 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
8 | Rock 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
Phosphate
and other
FRM
9 | Other 30 20 18 12 16 12 20 16 14 8
Finished
Fertilizer




[ar [II-EvE 4]

AT bl TSTIA ¢ STHIERUT

47

10 | Gypsum 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
and other
Ores and
minerals

11 | Limestone 30 20 18 12 20 16 16 12 10 8
/ Dolomite

12 | Iron Ore 30 20 18 12 20 20 20 20 18 14
Fines

13 | Food Grains | 30 20 18 12 20 16 20 16 14 8

14 | Bentonite -- -- -- -- 16 12 20 12 14 8

Norms on cycles / hour for 60T HMC are not specified in the Berthing Policy.
HMC:

In the event of deployment of HMC, the Policy prescribes 30 cycles/ moves per hour incase
of Full load operations and 20 cycles/ moves per hour incase of Partial load operations for all
dry bulk cargo for handling by 100T HMC. No norms for cycles / hour are specified in the
Berthing Policy of 60 T HMC.

The NMPT has considered the average cycles per hour for both 104 T and 64 T HMC in
range of 30 to 16 for full load for all commodities and in range of 20 to 12 for partial load.

Ship Crane:

In the event of deployment of ship cranes, the Policy prescribes 18 cycles/ moves per hour
incase of Full load operations and 12 cycles/ moves per hour incase of Partial load operations
for all dry bulk cargo. The NMPT has considered the average crane cycles per hour in range
of 18 to 10 for full load and 14 to 8 for partial load for all the dry bulk cargo.

The NMPT has clarified that the cycle per hour has been adopted considering the various
parameter involved in cargo handling operation such as space constraints at berth, distance of
storage area from berth, availability of equipment and tippers with stevedores for evacuation
of cargo from berth, type and nature of cargo, condition of ship cranes etc. For instance, coal
is discharged on jetty and transported to stack yards which are within one km distance
whereas Iron ore is transported to KIOCL storage area which is more than 3 km away from
jetty and thus Iron ore vessels have lower no. of hook cycle as compared to Coal vessels for
handling by HMC. Further, Iron ore vessels are very old vessels and productivity of ship
cranes are lower as compared to coal vessels.

The commodities like fertilizers (urea, DAP, SOP etc.) require covered storage area and
space constraint is experienced in particularly at the time of bunching of vessels and the
above cargo requires to be transported and stored at godowns outside the port premises.
Therefore, these commodities have lower hook cycle.

Food grains which also require covered storage area has lower hook cycle due constraint in
storage space.

The commodities like MOP, Sulphur, and Rock Phosphate have lower hook cycle as the
evacuation of cargo is slower due to nature of cargo and distance of stack yard. The port has
stated that the proposed hook cycle is after elaborate discussion held by the port with Agents
/ KIOCL and stevedores.

Clause 7.1 of the Berthing Policy allows the port to adapt the approach prescribed in the
Berthing Policy which includes cycles / hour for calculation of performance norms based on
the existing infrastructure at the port.

In view of the above position, the deviation proposed by the NMPT in cycles per hour from
the normative level is relied upon and accepted at this juncture. However, the NMPT is
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(vi).

advised to carry out analysis to assess the requirement for upgradation of infrastructure (grab
size, crane type etc.) as required under clause 7.1 of the Berthing Policy.

(e). Working Hours:

With regard to number of working hours, the Policy requires considering typically 0.5 hour
per shift towards idle time, translating to number of working hours of 22.5 per day. At the
same time, the Policy also stipulates that initially, ports can use 1 hour idle time per shift for
calculation of norms. The NMPT has considered 22.5 working hours in a day, which is as per
the norm, is considered in the analysis.

®. Port has arrived at productivity level for three vessel categories viz. handy max, panamax and
supermax as per the Berthing Policy. However, citing that dry bulk cargo is mostly handled
by supermax vessel, the NMPT has, in the final revised proposal, proposed performance
standards arrived by it for supermax vessels. Further, the performance norms arrived by
NMPT for supermax vessel for full load and partial load has been averaged in the ratio of
60:40 as prescribed in Al.4 of the Berthing Policy by the NMPT. The performance norms
arrived by the NMPT following the approach prescribed in the Berthing Policy has been
rounded off by NMPT to next 100 T per day.

(). The Statement showing calculation of how the various parameters as discussed above,
culminates into the proposed performance norms by NMPT for the various commodities is
attached as Annex - I (a), (b) and (c).

(a). Subject to above analysis, berth day output arrived by the NMPT following the methodology
prescribed in the Berthing Policy and proposed by NMPT is as follows:

(in tonnes / day)
Proposed by NMPT
;l(;' Commodity 104 MT HMC 64 MT HMC | Ship crane
(2 Nos.) (2 Nos.) (4 Nos.)

A. Coal

1 Coal 21800 13800 9700

2 Pet Coke 16400 9800 9300

3 Met Coke 11300 7700 7700
B. Fertilizers

4 Urea 11600 7400 6600

5 DAP/SOP 11600 7400 6600

6 MOP 12900 9000 8400

7 Sulphur 12000 8600 7200

8 Rock Phosphate and other FRM 12600 9200 8200

9 Other Finished Fertilizer 11600 7400 6600
10 Gypsum and other Ores and minerals 15400 9600 9200
11 Limestone / Dolomite 15000 10100 9000
12 Iron Ore Fines 21600 17300 14000
13 Food Grains 10400 5900 4600
14 Bentonite (No Norms) 12900 8800 7300
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(vii).

(viii).

Based on the reasoning furnished by the port in respect of various parameters, this Authority
is inclined to prescribe the Performance norms, as proposed by the Port as given in the above
table.

(b). The productivity arrived at by the NMPT in the table above is seen to be lower than the
productivity stipulated in the Berthing Policy in respect of 104T HMC, 64T HMC and ship
crane. The Policy at Clause 4.1.3 (c) directs the ports to ensure that the berth productivity is
not reduced because of inefficiency of the ship cranes. However, at the same time, Clause
7.2 of the Policy regarding rolling out of Performance Norms encourages to roll out
performance norms in a phased manner during the first year to reach the target levels. The
ports are required to review the performance norms every quarter in the first year until target
norms are achieved. Harmonious reading of the above said two clauses lead to a position that
reduced performance norms will not be encouraged except for the first year of
implementation of the Policy. That being so, the performance norms as proposed by the port
is approved for the first year only.

Thus, the berth day productivity per vessel per day arrived above by NMPT will be
applicable for determination of penalty / incentive for the 1* year.

Clause 8.4 of the Berthing Policy prescribes exclusion of few items for computing actual performance
achieved by each ship for the purpose of calculating penalty / incentive. The said clause stipulates that
any stoppages because of reasons other than those prescribed in the Berthing Policy are not to be
excluded for calculation of performance norms, unless specifically approved by Board of the Port.

One exclusion prescribed in the Berthing Policy but not proposed by the port is foreign material in
manual shifting of cargo to MCHP for Paradip Port Trust. It is seen that this condition of exclusion
prescribed in the Berthing Policy is relating to Paradip Port Trust. Further, non-inclusion of the said
condition has the approval of the Board of Trustees of the NMPT. Hence, the proposal of the NMPT
in this regard is accepted.

It is seen that the exclusion condition prescribed in the Berthing Policy relating to shifting of ships
between berths on account of port has been partially incorporated by the port. The point that port is
required to maintain a record of a historical data of the frequency of such cases, without any specific
reasons is not incorporated by the port. The proposed note is incorporated in toto as prescribed in the
berthing Policy instead of partial incorporation by the port.

The NMPT has proposed incentives and penalties with regard to the aforesaid performance norms as
discussed in the subsequent paragraphs.

(a). Clause 8.2 of the Berthing Policy stipulates that in case if a ship stay is within 5% (higher or
lower) of the stipulated time for that commodity, then no penalty /incentive will be levied /
paid. In cases where actual berth stay is more than 5% higher than the stipulated time, the
Berthing Policy prescribes penalty at 3X of the berth hire for number of additional hours
spent at berth.

The incentive prescribed is 1X of the berth hire in cases where actual berth stay is more than
5% lower than the stipulated time. The Policy further prescribes that, ports should maintain
penalty of at least 5% of the total cost per metric tonne to ensure adherence to norms.

(b). The NMPT has proposed nil penalty/ incentive if the variation in the actual stay of vessel is
within 5% (higher or lower) taking into consideration the proposed performance standards. In
other words, if a ship stays within 5% (higher or lower) of the stipulated time for that
commodity, then no penalty /incentive is proposed to be levied/paid. In case where actual
berth stay is more than 5% higher than the stipulated time, number of additional hours spent
at berth will be penalized at 3Xberth hire. The above provisions are as per the prescription in
the Berthing Policy and hence accepted.

(c). As regards the incentive, the Berthing Policy prescribes incentive at one time the berth hire
if the actual stay of vessel is more than 5% lower than the allowable berthing time. In the
initial proposal the port had proposed the incentive in line with the Berthing Policy. In the
revised proposal, the port has moderated incentive and proposed it at 10% of berth hire
charges for number of hours saved incase where actual of vessel at berth is more than 5%
lower than the stipulated time. The NMPT has clarified that pursuant to the joint hearing held
on 20 March 2017 and as per the feedback given by port users i.e. Stevedores and KIOCL,
the performance norms have been revised i.e. reduced from the performance norms proposed
in the original proposal. The port has stated that since financial implication is yet to be
known, it is proposed to consider above incentive to be given on achievement of performance
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(ix).

(x).

(a).

®).

(a).

norms which may be revised subject to outcome of review of performance norms after one
year.

Based on the reasoning furnished by the port, this Authority is inclined to approve the
incentive scheme as well as the penalty scheme as proposed by the port for initial period of
one year from the date of implementation of the Order passed by this Authority for the
reasons stated in subsequent paragraphs for truncating the validity period.

Clause 6 of the Berthing Policy prescribes Guidelines for levy of Anchorage charges. Clause
6.2 of the Berthing Policy requires the Ports to create multiple slabs rates for anchorage
charges based on time of waiting of vessels in anchorage. The guidelines require the Major
Ports to provide a free waiting period for vessels (not exceeding 48 hours) during which no
anchorage charges will be levied and that thereafter, a normal anchorage charge ranging from
10% to 25% of the berth hire charges is to be levied on the vessel for a period of 48-96 hours
and higher anchorage charges for a waiting period of 96-144 hours. The guidelines stipulate
that Anchorage charges should not be higher than 50% of the berth hire charges at any point
of time.

In this regard, anchorage charges proposed by NMPT are as follows:

Sr. No. Period Anchorage charges
1 Upto 48 Hours Free
2 Above 48 hours and upto 96 10% of applicable berth hire charges
3 Above 96 hour and upto 144 30% of applicable berth hire charges
4 Above 144 hours 50% of applicable berth hire charges

As against anchorage charge of 10% to 25% for the slab 48-96 hours, the NMPT has
proposed anchorage charge at 10% of the berth hire charges. The Berthing Policy allows the
port to propose higher anchorage charge for vessel waiting at anchorage from 96 hours to 144
hours subject to maximum of 50% of the berth hire charge. The NMPT has proposed
anchorage charge at 30% of berth hire charges for the slab 96 hours to 144 hours and 50%
beyond 144 hours stay. The percentage of anchorage levy proposed by the Port is seen to be
in line with the guidelines on levy of anchorage charges stipulated in Clause 6.2 of the
Berthing Policy and hence approved as proposed by the port.

ANMPS has requested not to fix anchorage at NMPT since the port is not giving service at
anchorage as being done in the other ports, moreover vessel is waiting at anchorage only for
suitable berths. The request of ANMPS is not in line with the Berthing Policy which is aimed
to reduce pre-berthing detention time.

The port has prescribed a note that port can exempt vessels from paying anchorage charges in
exceptional circumstances including but not limited to lapses in port provided services (e.g.
crane or equipment failure, unavailability of pilot, unavailability of dedicated berth etc.)
causing waiting of vessels. Chairman of the Port Trust or an equivalent authority will require
approving of any waivers in anchorage charges. The proposed note is in line with Berthing
Policy and hence approved as proposed by the port.

The Kanara Chamber of Commerce and Industry (KCCI) and the MSAA have submitted that
the privately owned 104 MT capacity MHC's are more than 7 years old and are prone to wear
and tear and as a result the performance is reduced due to regular break down of the MHC's.
As regards, port owned 64 MT capacity MHC, the KCCI and MSAA have pointed out that
HMC is 3 years old and their performance squarely depends upon their maintenance.

In this regard, the port has confirmed that the private crane operator of two 104 MT capacity
HMC has been instructed by the port to carry out preventive maintenance on regular basis
whenever they have not been requisitioned for cargo handling operation so as to minimize
breakdowns during the operation. As per the terms and conditions of the tender, if the crane
fails beyond the stipulated hours, the penalty will be applicable.

As regards the port owned HMC, the port has confirmed that the maintenance is carried out
regularly through outsourcing. Thus, the port has addressed the concern of KCCI and MSAA.
It is the sole responsibility of the concerned port trust being licensor port to ensure that the
equipment deployed by Licensee is well maintained so as to achieve the prescribed
performance norms.
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(xi).

(xii).

(xiii).

(xiv).

(b). The KIOCL has stated that most of the Indian flag vessels available in the market for their
coastal movement are more than 15 years of age. These aged vessels and their gear may not
be able to meet the new performance norms. The KIOCL has requested to consider the age
factor of vessel gear and revise the performance norms accordingly. In this regard, as stated
by the NMPT there is no parameter / factor for age of vessel prescribed in Berthing Policy for
computing Performance norms. However, the NMPT has agreed to allow KIOCL to utilize
the services of HMC available at NMPT for achieving the proposed higher level productivity
/ performance.

(©). The ANMPS has stated that the norms for Stevedores/ Steamer Agents vary from Port to Port
based on local Port conditions. The usual way to fix indicative norms is to take the average
of last three years actual performance in each cargoes / ships. The Berthing Policy has
provided approach for computing the normative productivity of loading /unloading
operations of dry bulk cargo which is applicable common to all Major Ports. The point made
by ANMPS to consider average of last three years actual performance for arriving at the
Performance norms is not in line with the Berthing Policy. As already stated earlier, the
NMPT has, in its revised proposal, moderated the Performance standards for various
commodities in consultation with KIOCL and ANMPS.

(d). The KCCI and MSAA have submitted that the policy does not specify as to who will collect
incentives and penalties and from whom. Their contention is that cargo operation is being
handled by stevedores and whether prescribed norms will be achieved or not will depend
upon the resources they employ while handling a vessel. Hence, KCCI and MSAA have
contended that in all fairness, the incentives due or penalty payable should be on account of
stevedores.

As per the berthing policy, penalties / incentives are to be levied on the basis of performance
achieved and penalties / incentives are linked to berth hire charges which are paid by the
vessel agents. Further, as per clause 8.1. of the Berthing Policy the objective of Performance
Linked penalty/ incentive is to reward or penalize the vessel / customer. That being so,
penalties / incentives linked to performance achieved will be levied / paid from / to vessel
agents.

(e). One another point made by the MPSA and ANMPS as regards the proposed note of
exclusion of maximum 30 minutes per party for interim draft survey is that the draft survey
is done by third party which takes 2 hours. Hence 30 minutes considered by NMPT is not
sufficient. Users cannot be penalized for delay on account of third party as Users do not have
control over them. The KCCI and MSAA have also made similar submissions. Berthing
policy provides maximum time of 30 minutes per party for interim draft survey and the same
is incorporated which is in line with Berthing Policy. Further, clause 8.4. at point six, states
that port should ensure that in case of multi-party consignments, common surveyors are
appointed so as to reduce time lost during interim draft surveys.

Clause 5.1. of the Berthing Policy requires all major ports to use the productivity norms and rerate the
capacity of the berth. The port has rerated the capacity of berth no.14 which is handling dry bulk cargo
as major cargo at 69,49,541 tonnes (i.e. 6.9 million tonnes) per annum.

As regards the observation made by this Authority in the general revision Order No TAMP/22/2015-
NMPT dated 27 February 2016 of NMTP at para 18 (d) (ii) relating to captive berth handled by
UPCL, the NMPT has clarified that the UPCL has not been handling coal cargo for other users and
also that the licensee has not approached the port for seeking permission for the same under relevant
clause of concession agreement and therefore the port has not initiated any proposal for tariff fixation
for the other users at Berth no.15.

The port has not quantified the financial impact of the proposed tariff arrangement. Given that the
proposal of the port is in the nature of levy of penalties/ incentive on account of over stayal of vessel/
early evacuation of berth and is dependent on the performance of the ship, it is not possible for the
port to ascertain the financial impact of the proposed tariff arrangement.

As stated earlier, Clause 7.2 of the Berthing Policy encourages the Ports to roll out performance norms
in a phased manner during the first year to reach the target levels achievable for each commodity
given the infrastructure available at the berths. The NMPT is advised to review the performance norms
set by itself on quarterly basis in the first year until target norms are reached. In the event of
upgradation of infrastructure at the facilities, leading to an improvement in the performance norms
approved by this Authority, the port is advised to come up with a proposal to give effect to the
improved performance norms. Further, since the port is expected by the Policy to reach the target



52 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART III—SEC. 4]

levels achievable for each commodity in the first year, it is found appropriate to approve the validity
of the proposal for a period of one year from the date the Order approved comes into effect, as stated
earlier.

(xv). If any error apparent on the face of record or for any other justifiable reasons, the NMPT may
approach this Authority for review giving adequate justification / reasoning within 30 days of
notification of the Order in the Gazette of India. If port users / user association have any issue they
may approach the port.

12.1.  In the result, and for the reasons given above, and based on a collective application of mind, this Authority
approves the proposal of NMPT for fixation of Anchorage charges, Incentives and Penalties alongwith the Performance
norms for implementation of Berthing Policy 2016 issued by MOS as follows:

“Incentive and Penalty Scheme based on Performance Norms

1. Performance Norms: (Tonnes/ day)
Sr. Commodity 104T 64T Ship

No. HMC MHC Crane

1(\11(;:;) (Two (Four

Nos.) Nos.)
1 Coal 21800 13800 9700
2 | Pet Coke 16400 9800 9300
3 Met Coke 11300 7700 7700
4 | Urea 11600 7400 6600
5 DAP/SOP 11600 7400 6600
6 | MOP 12900 9000 8400
7 Sulphur 12000 8600 7200
8 Gypsum and other Ores and minerals 15400 9600 9200
9 Limestone/Dolomite 15000 10100 9000
10 | Bentonite 12900 8800 7300
11 | Rock Phosphate and other FRM 12600 9200 8200
12 | Other Finished Fertilizer 11600 7400 6600
13 | Iron Ore Fines 21600 17300 14000
14 | Food Grains 10400 5900 4600

2. Incentive/ Penalty:

Based on the performance norm for the commodity-infrastructure combination fixed from
time to time, the duration of ship’s stay in hours will be stipulated by the port on ship to ship
basis. For each ship, actual berth stay will be calculated based on “end of inward pilotage” to
sailing time. The actual berth stay will be compared with stipulated berth stay for the ship-
commodity combination. Following incentive or penalties will be levied in case of lower or
higher stay of ship as compared to stipulated time.

Sr. No. Description Incentive Penalties

@) Ship stays within 5%
(higher or lower) of ---NIL-- ---NIL--
stipulated time

(ii) Ship stays more than 5% No. of additional hours
higher than the ---NA-- X 3 X berth hire charges
stipulated time per hour or part thereof.
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(iii) | Ship stays more than 5% | No. of additional hours

lower than the stipulated | saved X 10% X berth hire NA

time charges per hour or part T

thereof.

Note:

@). In computing actual performance achieved by each ship for the purpose of calculating
penalty/ incentive any stoppage of operations on account of port-related or weather-related
issues will be discounted. Such exclusions will be limited to:

(a). Break-down/non-availability of port provided equipment at berth.

(b). Weather related stoppages.

(c). Shifting of ships between berths on account of port. Port is required to maintain a
record of a historical data of the frequency of such cases.

(d). Any delays in sailing post vessel readiness to sail on account of port i.e. pilot/tug
unavailability, tidal conditions.

(e). Draft surveys within the prescribed norms for ships. As a guideline maximum 30
minutes per party for interim draft survey should be allowed. Any additional time
incurred in draft surveys will be considered in berth stay. Ports should also make all
attempts to ensure that in case of multi-party consignments, common surveyors are
appointed so as to reduce time lost during interim draft surveys.

Any stoppages because of other reasons are not to be excluded for calculation of performance

norms, unless specifically approved by Board.

3. Anchorage charges for Dry Bulk Cargo Vessels:

Sr. No. Period Anchorage Charges

1 Upto 48 Hours Free

2 Above 48 hours and upto 96 hours 10% of applicable berth hire charges
3 Above 96 hour and upto 144 hours 30% of applicable berth hire charges
4 Above 144 hours 50% of applicable berth hire charges

Note: Port can exempt vessels from paying anchorage charges in exceptional circumstances

including but not limited to lapses in port provided services (e.g. crane or equipment failure,

unavailability of pilot, unavailability of dedicated berth etc.) causing waiting of vessels.

Chairman of the Port Trust or an equivalent authority will require approving of any waivers

in anchorage charges.

4. The performance and penalty/ incentive norms as specified above will be effective after

expiry of 30 days from date of notification of the Order in the Gazette of India and will
remain valid for one year.”

12.2. The above provisions shall come into effect after expiry of 30 days from the date of notification of the Order
passed in the Gazette of India and will remain valid for one year.

T.S. BALASUBRAMANIAN, Member (Finance)
[ADVT.-I1I/4/Exty./238/17]
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Calculation of Peformance Norms for Dry Bulk Cargo for 104T HMC(Two Nos.), as proposed by NMPT and considered by TAMP

Annex-I (a)

tonnes / vessel / day

Cycle/hour Quantity/Hour Quantity per day Berth day output per crane Performance Norms for
Density Grab (I;’T:II(J Quantity HO::S Supermax
;l(; Comodity (Tonnes/m3) CBM % Mift Full Part Full Part gay Full Part Panamax | Supermax | Handymax Perfomance P:;fr?;gl:g:
Load | Load Load Load Load Load Norms rounding off
1 2 3 4=1x2x3 5 6 T=4*5 | 8=4%6 9 10=7*9 11=8*9
1 Coal 0.85 35.00 0.65 19.34 | 30.00 | 20.00 | 580.13 | 386.75 22.50 | 13052.81 8701.88 | 11350.27 | 10877.34 10655.36 21755 21800
2 Pet Coke 0.88 35.00 0.65 20.02 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 400.40 | 320.32 | 22.50 9009.00 7207.20 8380.47 8190.00 8097.98 16380 16400
3 Met Coke 0.78 35.00 0.65 17.75 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 283.92 | 21294 | 22.50 6388.20 | 4791.15 5807.45 5636.65 5554.96 11273 11300
4 Urea 0.80 35.00 0.65 18.20 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 291.20 | 218.40 | 22.50 6552.00 | 4914.00 5956.36 5781.18 5697.39 11562 11600
5 DAP 0.80 35.00 0.65 18.20 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 291.20 | 218.40 | 22.50 6552.00 | 4914.00 5956.36 5781.18 5697.39 11562 11600
6 MOP 1.10 20.00 0.65 14.30 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 286.00 | 286.00 | 22.50 6435.00 6435.00 6435.00 6435.00 6435.00 12870 12900
7 Sulphur 1.12 20.00 0.65 14.56 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 291.20 | 232.96 | 22.50 6552.00 5241.60 6094.88 5956.36 5889.44 11913 12000
8 Gypsum 1.44 20.00 0.65 18.72 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 374.40 | 299.52 | 22.50 8424.00 6739.20 7836.28 7658.18 7572.13 15316 15400
9 Limestone 1.52 20.00 0.60 18.24 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 364.80 | 291.84 | 22.50 8208.00 6566.40 7635.35 7461.82 7377.98 14924 15000
10 | Bentonite 0.96 35.00 0.60 20.16 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 322.56 | 241.92 | 22.50 7257.60 5443.20 6597.82 6403.76 6310.96 12808 12900
11 ?t?i(phate 1.28 20.00 0.60 15.36 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 307.20 | 245.76 | 22.50 6912.00 5529.60 6429.77 6283.64 6213.03 12567 12600
12 | Fertilizer 0.80 35.00 0.65 18.20 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 291.20 | 218.40 | 22.50 6552.00 | 4914.00 5956.36 5781.18 5697.39 11562 11600
13 | Iron Ore Fines 2.00 20.00 0.60 24.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 480.00 | 480.00 | 22.50 | 10800.00 | 10800.00 | 10800.00 [ 10800.00 10800.00 21600 21600
14 | Food Grain 0.60 35.00 0.60 12.60 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 252.00 | 201.60 | 22.50 5670.00 | 4536.00 5274.42 5154.55 5096.63 10309 10400
Type of Crane: Port MHC Capacity : 104 MT
Type of Operation : Unloading
Type of Vessel: Panamax Supermax Handy

Max
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Parcel Size 70000 60000 50000

% of full load 0.7 0.6 0.55

% of Partial Load 0.3 0.4 0.45

Sample working for arriving at Performance Norms for superma 60000 (parcel size)

{[0.60 (i.e. % of full load) x 60000] / 13052.81 (i.e.full load qty. / day) + [0.40 (i.e. % of partial load) x 60000]/ 8701.88 (i.e.partial load

qty./ day)

Performance norms are arrived as given in sample working for all commodities for 104 MT MHC, 64MT MHC and Ship crane.

Calculation of Peformance Norms for Dry Bulk Cargo for 64 T MHC (Two Nos.), as proposed by NMPT and considered by TAMP

=21,755

rounded off to
21,800

Annex-I (b)

tonnes / vessel / day

Performance Norms for

Cycle/hour Quantity/Hour Quantity per day Berth day output per crane S
. Grab . Hours upermax
Sr. Comodity Density Grab Pick Quantity per "
No. (Tonnes/m3) CBM % /Hour Full Part Full Part day Full Part Panamax | Supermax | Handymax Perfomance }l)\?or(r)nrzn:frtl;:
Load | Load Load Load Load Load P Y Norms X
rounding off

1 Coal 0.85 16.00 0.90 12.24 | 30.00 | 20.00 | 367.20 | 244.80 | 22.50 8262.00 5508.00 7184.35 6885.00 6744.49 13770 13800

2 Pet Coke 0.88 16.00 0.85 11.97 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 239.36 | 191.49 | 22.50 5385.60 | 4308.48 5009.86 4896.00 4840.99 9792 9800

3 Met Coke 0.78 16.00 0.75 9.36 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 187.20 | 149.76 | 22.50 | 4212.00 3369.60 3918.14 3829.09 3786.07 7658 7700

4 Urea 0.80 16.00 0.70 8.96 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 179.20 | 14336 | 22.50 | 4032.00 3225.60 3750.70 3665.45 3624.27 7331 7400

5 DAP 0.80 16.00 0.70 8.96 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 179.20 | 14336 | 22.50 | 4032.00 3225.60 3750.70 3665.45 3624.27 7331 7400

6 MOP 1.10 16.00 0.80 14.08 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 225.28 | 168.96 | 22.50 5068.80 3801.60 | 4608.00 4472.47 4407.65 8945 9000

7 Sulphur 1.12 16.00 0.75 13.44 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 215.04 | 161.28 | 22.50 | 4838.40 3628.80 | 4398.55 4269.18 4207.30 8538 8600

8 Gypsum 1.44 16.00 0.65 14.98 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 239.62 | 179.71 22.50 5391.36 4043.52 4901.24 4757.08 4688.14 9514 9600

9 Limestone 1.52 16.00 0.65 15.81 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 252.93 | 189.70 | 22.50 5690.88 4268.16 5173.53 5021.36 4948.59 10043 10100
10 | Bentonite 0.96 16.00 0.80 12.29 | 20.00 | 12.00 | 245.76 | 147.46 | 22.50 5529.60 3317.76 4608.00 4365.47 4253.54 8731 8800

11 gl?gi‘(phate 1.28 16.00 0.70 14.34 | 16.00 | 12.00 | 229.38 | 172.03 22.50 5160.96 3870.72 4691.78 4553.79 4487.79 9108 9200

12 | Fertilizer 0.80 16.00 0.70 8.96 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 179.20 | 14336 | 22.50 | 4032.00 3225.60 3750.70 3665.45 3624.27 7331 7400

13 | Iron Ore Fines 2.00 16.00 0.60 19.20 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 384.00 | 384.00 | 22.50 8640.00 8640.00 8640.00 8640.00 8640.00 17280 17300
14 | Food Grain 0.60 16.00 0.75 7.20 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 144.00 | 115.20 | 22.50 3240.00 2592.00 3013.95 2945.45 2912.36 5891 5900
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Type of Crane: Port MHC Capacity : 64MT
Type of Operation : Unloading
. Handy
Type of Vessel: Panamax Supermax Max
Parcel Size 70000 60000 50000
% of full load 0.7 0.6 0.55
% of Partial Load 0.3 0.4 045
Annex-I (¢)
Calculation of Peformance Norms for Dry Bulk Cargo for Ship Crane (Four Nos.), as proposed by NMPT and considered by TAMP
tonnes / vessel / day
Hours Performance Norms for
Cycle/hour Quantity/Hour per Quantity per day Berth day output per crane S
Density Grab . day upermax
Sr. . Grab . Quantity
Comodity (Tonnes / Pick .
No. 3) CBM % Nift Performance
m ° Full Part Full Part Full Part P S Hand Perfomance N i
Load | Load Load Load Load Load anamax upermax andymax Norms orms atter
rounding off
1 Coal 0.85 12.00 0.65 6.63 | 18.00 | 14.00 | 119.34 92.82 | 22.50 2685.15 2088.45 2473.16 2409.75 2379.25 9639 9700
2 Pet Coke 0.88 12.00 0.60 6.34 | 18.00 | 14.00 | 114.05 88.70 | 22.50 2566.08 1995.84 2363.49 2302.89 2273.74 9212 9300
3 Met Coke 0.78 12.00 0.70 6.55 | 16.00 | 10.00 | 104.83 65.52 | 22.50 2358.72 1474.20 1998.92 1902.19 1857.26 7609 7700
4 Urea 0.80 12.00 0.70 6.72 | 14.00 8.00 94.08 53.76 | 22.50 2116.80 1209.60 1728.00 1628.31 1582.65 6513 6600
5 DAP 0.80 12.00 0.70 6.72 | 14.00 8.00 94.08 53.76 | 22.50 2116.80 1209.60 1728.00 1628.31 1582.65 6513 6600
6 MOP 1.10 12.00 0.65 8.58 | 14.00 8.00 | 120.12 68.64 | 22.50 2702.70 1544.40 2206.29 2079.00 2020.71 8316 8400
7 Sulphur 1.12 12.00 0.65 8.74 | 10.00 8.00 87.36 69.89 | 22.50 1965.60 1572.48 1828.47 1786.91 1766.83 7148 7200
8 Gypsum 1.44 12.00 0.65 11.23 | 10.00 8.00 | 112.32 89.86 | 22.50 2527.20 2021.76 2350.88 2297.45 2271.64 9190 9200
9 Limestone 1.52 12.00 0.60 10.94 | 10.00 8.00 | 109.44 87.55 22.50 2462.40 1969.92 2290.60 2238.55 2213.39 8954 9000
10 | Bentonite 0.96 12.00 0.65 7.49 | 14.00 8.00 | 104.83 59.90 | 22.50 2358.72 1347.84 1925.49 1814.40 1763.53 7258 7300
11 gl?gfphate 1.28 12.00 0.65 9.98 | 10.00 8.00 99.84 79.87 | 22.50 2246.40 1797.12 2089.67 2042.18 2019.24 8169 8200
12 | Fertilizer 0.80 12.00 0.70 6.72 | 14.00 8.00 94.08 53.76 | 22.50 2116.80 1209.60 1728.00 1628.31 1582.65 6513 6600
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13 | Iron Ore Fines 2.00 8.00 0.60 9.60 | 18.00 | 14.00 | 172.80 | 134.40 | 22.50 | 3888.00 | 3024.00 | 3581.05 3489.23 3445.06 13957 14000
14 | Food Grain 0.60 12.00 0.65 4.68 | 1400 | 8.00 65.52 37.44 | 22.50 1474.20 842.40 1203.43 1134.00 1102.21 4536 4600
Type of Crane: Ship Crane
Type of Operation : Unloading
sel: nams ax Handy
Type of Vessel: Panamax Supermax Max
Parcel Size 70000 60000 50000
% of full load 0.7 0.6 0.55
% of Partial Load 0.3 0.4 0.45
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